

#### Test Report No. 616221-01 Test Report Date: December 2022

# MASHTL-4 CRASH TESTING OF BICYCLE RAILING ON A CONSTANT SLOPE PARAPET

by

Maysam Kiani, Ph.D., P.E. Assistant Research Engineer

Sana Moran Assistant Transportation Researcher

William J. L. Schroeder Research Engineering Associate

and Darrell L. Kuhn, P.E. Research Specialist

Contract No.: T 4541 Test No.: 616221-01 Test Date: 2021-11-08



# Sponsored by **Illinois Department of Transportation**

# **TEXAS A&M TRANSPORTATION INSTITUTE PROVING GROUND**

Mailing Address: Roadside Safety & Physical Security Texas A&M University System 3135 TAMU College Station, TX 77843-3135 Located at: Texas A&M University System RELLIS Campus Building 7091 1254 Avenue A Bryan, TX 77807



#### DISCLAIMER

The contents of this report reflect the views of the authors, who are solely responsible for the facts and accuracy of the data and the opinions, findings, and conclusions presented herein. The contents do not necessarily reflect the official views or policies of the Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT), The Texas A&M University System, or the Texas A&M Transportation Institute (TTI). This report does not constitute a standard, specification, or regulation. In addition, the above listed agencies/companies assume no liability for its contents or use thereof. The names of specific products or manufacturers listed herein do not imply endorsement of those products or manufacturers.

The results reported herein apply only to the article tested. The full-scale crash test was performed according to TTI Proving Ground quality procedures and American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO) Manual for Assessing Safety Hardware, Second Edition (*MASH*) guidelines and standards.

The Proving Ground Laboratory within TTI's Roadside Safety and Physical Security Division ("TTI Lab") strives for accuracy and completeness in its crash test reports. On rare occasions, unintentional or inadvertent clerical errors, technical errors, omissions, oversights, or misunderstandings (collectively referred to as "errors") may occur and may not be identified for corrective action prior to the final report being published and issued. If, and when, the TTI Lab discovers an error in a published and issued final report, the TTI Lab will promptly disclose such error to IDOT, and both parties shall endeavor in good faith to resolve this situation. The TTI Lab will be responsible for correcting the error that occurred in the report, which may be in the form of errata, amendment, replacement sections, or up to and including full reissuance of the report. The cost of correcting an error in the report shall be borne by the TTI Lab. Any such errors or inadvertent delays that occur in connection with the performance of the related testing contract will not constitute a breach of the testing contract.

#### THE TTI LAB WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE, OR OTHER DAMAGES SUFFERED BY THE ILLINOIS DEPARTMEN OF TREANSPORTATION OR ANY OTHER PERSON OR ENTITY, WHETHER SUCH LIABILITY IS BASED, OR CLAIMED TO BE BASED, UPON ANY NEGLIGENT ACT, OMISSION, ERROR, CORRECTION OF ERROR, DELAY, OR BREACH OF AN OBLIGATION BY THE TTI LAB.

**Technical Report Documentation Page** 

reenneur report Documentatio	/ii i ugo			
1. Report No.	2. Government Accession	ı No.	3. Recipient's Catalog No.	0.
4. Little and Subtitle MASH Test 4.12 on Disyels Dailing	a Daranat	5. Report Date		
MASH Test 4-12 on Dicycle Rannig	on a Constant Slop	be ratapet	December 2021	C- 1-
			6. Performing Organizati	on Code
7. Author(s)			8. Performing Organizati	on Report No.
Maysam Kiani, Sana Moran, William	m J. L. Schroeder, a	and	Test Report No. 6	516221-01
Darrell L. Kuhn				
9. Performing Organization Name and Address			10. Work Unit No. (TRA	(S)
Texas A&M Transportation Institute	e Proving Ground			
3135 TAMU			11. Contract or Grant No.	
College Station, Texas 77843-3135				
12. Sponsoring Agency Name and Address			13. Type of Report and Pe	eriod Covered
Washington State Department of Tr	ansportation		Technical Report	•
Research Office MS 47372			March 2021-Dec	ember 2021
Transportation Building		-	14. Sponsoring Agency C	ode
Olympia, WA 98504-7372				
15. Supplementary Notes		I		
Project Title: MASH Test 4-12 on B	icycle Railing on a	Constant Slope Pa	rapet	
Name of Contacting Representative	: Tim Craven, Illinoi	s Department of Tra	nsportation	
16. Abstract				
The purpose of the test report	ted herein was to a	ssess the performation	nce of the combina	ation barrier
system that consists of a bicycle rail	ing mounted on top	of a standard Illin	ois Department of	Transportation
(IDOT) concrete parapet according	to the safety-perform	mance evaluation g	uidelines included	l in the American
Association of State Highway and T	ials (AASHTO) M	anual for Assessin	ng Safety	
Hardware, Second Edition (MASH).	performed in acco	rdance with MASH	Test Level 4	
(TL-4).				
This report provides details	on the Biovele Paili	ng on a Constant S	lone Paranet the	prach test and
regulta and the performance assessme	on the Dicycle Kan	ng on a Constant S	ont Slope Parapet, the C	for $MASHTI A$
longitudinal barrier evaluation ariter	ient of the Dicycle	Kanning on a Const	ant Slope Falapet	IOI MASII IL-4
longitudinal barrier evaluation enter	1a.			
	4 4 C1 D	· · · · 1 C	·· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Ine Bicycle Kalling on a Co	nsiant Slope Parape	ei met the performa	ince criteria for M	45H IL-4
iongnudinal barriers.				
17. Key Words		18. Distribution Statement		
Bicycle Railing, Parapet, Longitudi	nal Barrier.	No restrictions. This document is available to the		
MASH, Crash Testing, Roadside Sat	fetv	public through NTIS:		
,	5	National Technical Information Service		
		Alexandria Virginia 22312		
		http://www.ntis.gov		
10 Sequeity Classif (of this remark)	20 Socurity Classif (-f4	in nogo)	21 No. of Pages	22 Prizz
Inclassified	Linclassified	is page)	21. No. of rages $84$	22. Price
Unussinuu	Unussinuu		U-r	1

UnclassifiedUnclassifiedForm DOT F 1700.7 (8-72) Reproduction of completed page authorized.

SI* (MODERN METRIC) CONVERSION FACTORS					
	APPROXIMAT	E CONVERSIO	NS TO SI UNITS		
Symbol	When You Know	Multiply By	To Find	Symbol	
		LENGTH			
in	inches	25.4	millimeters	mm	
ft	feet	0.305	meters	m	
yd	yards	0.914	meters	m	
mi	miles	1.61	kilometers	km	
		AREA			
in2	square inches	645.2	square millimeters	mm2	
ft2	square feet	0.093	square meters	m2	
yd2	square yards	0.836	square meters	m2	
ac	acres	0.405	hectares	ha	
mi2	square miles	2.59	square kilometers	km2	
	<b>6</b> • • •	VOLUME			
floz	fluid ounces	29.57	milliliters	mL	
gal	gallons	3.785	liters	L	
ft3	cubic feet	0.028	cubic meters	m3	
yd3	cubic yards	0.765	cubic meters	m3	
	NOTE: volumes greater than 100	0L shall be shown	n in m3		
		MASS			
oz	ounces	28.35	grams	g	
ai T	pounds	0.454	Kilograms	Kg	
1	short tons (2000 lb)		megagrams (or metric ton")	Mg (or "t")	
° <b>–</b>	I EMPE		degrees)	° <b>0</b>	
F	Fanrenneit	5(F-32)/9	Ceisius		
	FORCE	OF (F-32)/1.8	TDESS		
lbf	FURCE a		Dr SIRESS	N	
IDI Ibf/in2	poundiorce per square inch	6.80	kilonascals	kPa	
				кіа	
Symbol	When You Know	Multiply By	To Find	Symbol	
		LENGTH		- j	
mm	millimeters	0.039	inches	in	
m	meters	3.28	feet	ft	
m	meters	1.09	vards	vd	
km	kilometers	0.621	miles	mi	
		AREA			
mm2	square millimeters	0.0016	square inches	in2	
m2	square meters	10.764	square feet	ft2	
m2	square meters	1.195	square yards	yd2	
ha	hectares	2.47	acres	ac	
km2	Square kilometers	0.386	square miles	mi2	
		VOLUME	· ·		
mL	milliliters	0.034	fluid ounces	oz	
L	liters	0.004	gallone	len	
m3	liters	0.264	yalions	yai	
•	cubic meters	0.264 35.314	cubic feet	ft3	
m3	cubic meters cubic meters	0.264 35.314 1.307	cubic feet cubic yards	ft3 yd3	
m3	cubic meters cubic meters	0.264 35.314 1.307 <b>MASS</b>	cubic feet cubic yards	ft3 yd3	
m3 g	cubic meters cubic meters grams	0.264 35.314 1.307 <b>MASS</b> 0.035	cubic feet cubic yards ounces	ft3 yd3 oz	
m3 g kg	cubic meters cubic meters grams kilograms	0.264 35.314 1.307 <b>MASS</b> 0.035 2.202	cubic feet cubic yards ounces pounds	ft3 yd3 oz lb	
m3 g kg Mg (or "t")	cubic meters cubic meters grams kilograms megagrams (or "metric ton")	0.264 35.314 1.307 <b>MASS</b> 0.035 2.202 1.103	cubic feet cubic yards ounces pounds short tons (2000lb)	gai ft3 yd3 oz lb T	
m3 g kg Mg (or "t")	cubic meters cubic meters grams kilograms megagrams (or "metric ton") TEMPE	0.264 35.314 1.307 <b>MASS</b> 0.035 2.202 1.103 <b>ERATURE (exact</b>	cubic feet cubic yards ounces pounds short tons (2000lb) degrees)	gai ft3 yd3 oz lb T	
m3 g kg Mg (or "t") °C	cubic meters cubic meters grams kilograms megagrams (or "metric ton") TEMPE Celsius	0.264 35.314 1.307 <b>MASS</b> 0.035 2.202 1.103 <b>ERATURE (exact</b> 1.8C+32	cubic feet cubic yards ounces pounds short tons (2000lb) degrees) Fahrenheit	gai ft3 yd3 oz lb T °F	
m3 g kg Mg (or "t") °C	cubic meters cubic meters grams kilograms megagrams (or "metric ton") TEMPE Celsius FORCE a	0.264 35.314 1.307 <b>MASS</b> 0.035 2.202 1.103 <b>ERATURE (exact</b> 1.8C+32 and PRESSURE (	cubic feet cubic yards ounces pounds short tons (2000lb) degrees) Fahrenheit or STRESS	gai ft3 yd3 oz lb T °F	
m3 g kg Mg (or "t") °C N	cubic meters cubic meters grams kilograms megagrams (or "metric ton") TEMPE Celsius FORCE a newtons	0.264 35.314 1.307 <b>MASS</b> 0.035 2.202 1.103 <b>ERATURE (exact</b> 1.8C+32 <b>and PRESSURE (</b> 0.225 0.415	cubic feet cubic yards ounces pounds short tons (2000lb) degrees) Fahrenheit or STRESS poundforce	gai ft3 yd3 oz lb T °F lbf	

\*SI is the symbol for the International System of Units

# **REPORT AUTHORIZATION**

#### **REPORT REVIEWED BY:**

DocuSigned by: Glenn Schroeder

Glenn Schroeder, Research Specialist Drafting & Reporting

DocuSigned by:

Adam Mayer, Research Specialist Construction

DocuSigned by: Scott Dobrovolny

Scott Dobrovolny, Research Specialist Mechanical Instrumentation —DocuSigned by: Ken Reeves

Ken Reeves, Research Specialist Electronics Instrumentation

DocuSigned by:

Pichard Badillo

Richard Badillo, Research Specialist Photographic Instrumentation

> -DocuSigned by: Wander L. Menger

Wanda L. Menges, Research Specialist Research Evaluation and Reporting

—DocuSigned by: Bill Griffith

Bill L. Griffith, Research Specialist Deputy Quality Manager

—DocuSigned by:

Matt Robinson

Matthew N. Robinson, Research Specialist Test Facility Manager & Technical Manager DocuSigned by: Danell Kuhr

Darrell L. Kuhn, P.E., Research Specialist Quality Manager

—Docusigned by: Maysam Eiani

Maysam Kiani, Ph.D. Assistant Research Engineer

This page intentionally left blank.

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

			Page
Disclaim	ler		ii
<b>Report</b> A	Authoriz	zation	V
Table of	Conten	ts	vii
List of F	igures		ix
List of T	ables		X
Chapter	1.	Introduction	1
1.1.	Probler	n	1
1.2.	Backgr	ound	1
1.3.	Objecti	ves	1
Chapter	2.	Design and analysis	3
Chapter	3.	System Details	4
3.1.	Test Ar	ticle and Installation Details	4
3.2.	Design	Modifications during Tests	4
3.3.	Materia	al Specifications	4
Chapter	4.	Test Requirements and Evaluation Criteria	7
4.1.	Crash 7	Fest Performed/Matrix	7
4.2.	Evaluat	tion Criteria	7
Chapter	5.	Test Conditions	9
5.1.	Test Fa	cility	9
5.2.	Vehicle	e Tow and Guidance System	9
5.3.	Data A	cauisition Systems	9
5.3.	1. Ve	ehicle Instrumentation and Data Processing	9
5.3.	2. Aı	nthropomorphic Dummy Instrumentation	10
5.3	3. Ph	notographic Instrumentation Data Processing	10
Chapter	6.	MASH Test 4-12 (Crash Test No. 616221-01)	12
6 1	Test De	esignation and Actual Impact Conditions	12
6.2	Weathe	er Conditions	13
63	Test Ve	constitions	13
64	Test De	escription	15
6.5	Damag	e to Test Installation	1 1
6.6	Damag	e to Test Vehicle	14
6.0.	Occupa	int Risk Factors	15
Chanter	7	Summary and Conclusions	···· 10 20
7 1	/• Λεερεει	ment of Test Results	20
7.1.	Conclu	sions	20
Poforon		510115	20
ADDENI		Datails of Ricycla Pailing on a Constant Slana Paranat	25 75
APDENI	DIX R	Sunnarting Certification Documents	∡J 3Л
APPENI		$MASH Tast \Lambda_12(Crash Tast No. 616221 01)$	J-1 6.1
	Vehicle	$\frac{1}{2}$ Properties and Information	но он АЛ
$C_{2}$	Sequer	tial Photographs	04 67
C.2.	Vobial	uai i nowgraphs	07
C.3.	Vohiole	Angular Displacements	70 71
U. <del>4</del> .			/ 1

# LIST OF FIGURES

Page	;
Figure 2.1 Combination Barrier System	
Figure 3.1 Details of Bicycle Railing on a Constant Slope Parapet	
Figure 3.2 Bicycle Railing on a Constant Slope Parapet prior to Testing	)
Figure 4.1 Target CIP for MASH TL-4Tests on Bicycle Railing on a Constant Slope Parapet 7	
Figure 6.1 Bicycle Railing on a Constant Slope Parapet/Test Vehicle Geometrics for Test	
616221-01	,
Figure 6.2 Test Vehicle before Test 616221-01	
Figure 6.3 Bicycle Railing on a Constant Slope Parapet after Test 616221-01 15	
Figure 6.4 Test Vehicle after Test 616221-01 15	
Figure 6.5 Interior of Test Vehicle after Test 616221-01 16	)
Figure 6.6 Summary of Results for MASH Test 4-12 on Bicycle Railing on a Constant Slope	
Parapet	,
Figure C.1. Sequential Photographs for Test No. 616221-01 (Overhead and Frontal Views) 67	
Figure C.1. Sequential Photographs for Test No. 616221-01 (Overhead and Frontal Views)	
(Continued)	,
Figure C.2. Sequential Photographs for Test No. 616221-01 (Rear View)	ł
Figure C.3. Vehicle Angular Displacements for Test No. 616221-0170	l
Figure C.4. Vehicle Longitudinal Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 616221-01 (Accelerometer	
Located at Center of Gravity)	
Figure C.5. Vehicle Lateral Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 616221-01 (Accelerometer	
Located at Center of Gravity)72	,
Figure C.6. Vehicle Vertical Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 616221-01 (Accelerometer	
Located at Center of Gravity)	

# LIST OF TABLES

F	Page
Table 3.1 Concrete Strength.	4
Table 4.1 Test Conditions and Evaluation Criteria Specified for MASH TL-4Longitudinal	
Barriers	7
Table 4.2 Evaluation Criteria Required for MASH Testing	7
Table 6.1 Impact Conditions for MASH 4-12 616221-01	. 12
Table 6.2 Weather Conditions 616221-01.	. 13
Table 6.3 Vehicle Measurements 616221-01.	. 13
Table 6.4 Events during Test 616221-01.	. 14
Table 6.5 Damage to Bicycle Railing on a Constant Slope Parapet616221-01	. 14
Table 6.6 Damage to Vehicle 616221-01.	. 16
Table 6.7 Occupant Risk Factors for Test 616221-01.	. 17
Table 7.1 Performance Evaluation Summary for MASH Test 4-12 on Bicycle Railing on a	
Constant Slope Parapet.	. 21
Table 7.2 Assessment Summary for MASH TL-4 Tests on Bicycle Railing on a Constant Slop	e
Parapet	. 22
Table C.1. Vehicle Properties for Test No. 616221-01.	. 64
Table C.1. Vehicle Properties for Test No. 616221-01. (Continued)	. 65
Table C.2. Exterior and Occupant Compartment Measurements for Test No. 616221-01	. 66

This page intentionally left blank.

# **Chapter 1. INTRODUCTION**

#### 1.1. PROBLEM

The purpose of this project is to evaluate and test a combination barrier system that consists of a bicycle railing mounted on top of a standard Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) concrete parapet. The total height of the system is 54 inches, including a 15-inch tall bicycle railing mounted on top of a 39-inch tall constant slope parapet. The testing was performed in accordance with Test Level 4 (TL-4) criteria of the American Association of State Highway and Transportation Official's (AASHTO) Manual for Assessing Safety Hardware (*MASH*) (1).

#### **1.2. BACKGROUND**

IDOT has a significant number of bridges that accommodate bicyclists throughout the state. The department utilizes a railing height of 54 inches as recommended in the early editions of the AASHTO Load and Resistance Factor Design (LRFD) Bridge Design Specifications. *MASH* TL-4 compliant barrier systems are recommended on IDOT bridges whenever possible. Therefore, IDOT wanted to develop and test a 15-inch tall railing mounted on top of a 39-inch tall standard IDOT parapet to accommodate bicyclist and traffic safety.

#### **1.3. OBJECTIVES**

The purpose of the testing reported herein was to assess the performance of the railing mounted on top of a standard IDOT constant slope parapet according to the safety-performance evaluation guideline included in AASHTO *MASH* for TL-4 longitudinal barriers.

This page intentionally left blank.

# Chapter 2. DESIGN AND ANALYSIS

The TTI research team evaluated the railing design details and configuration presented in Figure 2.1 according to AASHTO LRFD Section 13 and concluded that the system is structurally adequate for *MASH* TL-4 impact conditions. Additional recommendations were provided to improve the continuity of the rail at joint locations to reduce the possibility of vehicle snagging.



**Figure 2.1 Combination Barrier System** 

# **Chapter 3. SYSTEM DETAILS**

#### 3.1. TEST ARTICLE AND INSTALLATION DETAILS

The installation consisted of a 122 foot - 2 inch long concrete parapet with a double square tube rail mounted on top. The concrete parapet was 39 inches tall, 17 inches wide at the bottom and then sloped towards the field side on the traffic side for a width of  $9\frac{1}{2}$  inches at the top. It was anchored into a concrete deck 8 inches thick and 48 inches wide. There was a 2-inch relief joint in the concrete parapet 31 feet and 1 inch from the upstream end of the installation. The double rail and posts mounted on top of the parapet was constructed of HSS 3" x 3" x  $\frac{1}{4}$ ", and was 54 inches from the deck to the top of the rail. The posts were anchored to the parapet with two threaded rods on the traffic side of the base plates.

Figure 3.1 presents the overall information on the Bicycle Railing on a Constant Slope Parapet, and Figure 3.2 provides photographs of the installation. Appendix A provides further details on the Bicycle Railing on a Constant Slope Parapet. Drawings were provided by the Texas A&M Transportation Institute (TTI) Proving Ground, and construction was performed by MBC Management and supervised by TTI Proving Ground personnel.

#### **3.2. DESIGN MODIFICATIONS DURING TESTS**

No modifications were made to the installation during the testing phase.

#### **3.3. MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS**

Appendix B provides material certification documents for the materials used to install/construct the Bicycle Railing on a Constant Slope Parapet. Table 3.1 shows the average compressive strengths of the concrete on November 8, 2021, the day of the test:

Location	Min. Design Strength (psi)	Avg. Strength (psi)	Age (days)	Detailed Location
Deck	4000	4193	20	70 feet of deck starting from south end
Deck	4000	4263	20	Remaining northern section of deck
Barrier	4000	4550	10	70 ft of barrier starting from south end
Barrier	4000	4180	10	Remaining northern section of barrier

Table 3.1	Concrete	Strength.
-----------	----------	-----------



Figure 3.1 Details of Bicycle Railing on a Constant Slope Parapet.



Figure 3.2 Bicycle Railing on a Constant Slope Parapet prior to Testing.

# **Chapter 4. TEST REQUIREMENTS AND EVALUATION CRITERIA**

#### 4.1. CRASH TEST PERFORMED/MATRIX

Table 4.1 shows the test conditions and evaluation criteria for *MASH* TL-4 for longitudinal barriers.

It should be noted that MASH TL-4 criteria also requires testing with a small passenger car (1100C vehicle) and pickup truck (2270P vehicle). \* However, MASH Test 4-10 and MASH Test 4-11 are not critical due to successfully performed tests on similar systems in the past (2-4). Furthermore, the small car and pickup truck will not impart a greater load into the combination barrier system in comparison to the single unit truck of MASH Test 4-12. Thus, only MASH Test 4-12 was performed under this project.

The target critical impact point (CIP) for the test was determined using the information provided in *MASH* Section 2.2.1 and Section 2.3.2. Figure 4.1 shows the target CIP for *MASH* Test 4-12 on the Bicycle Railing on a Constant Slope Parapet.

Tost Antiala	Test Designation	Test Vehicle	<b>Impact Conditions</b>		Evaluation Critoria
Test Article	Test Designation		Speed	Angle	Evaluation Criteria
	4-10	1100C	62 mi/h	25°	A, D, F, H, I
Longitudinal Barrier	4-11	2270P	62 mi/h	25°	A, D, F, H, I
	4-12	10000S	56 mi/h	15°	A, D, G





# Figure 4.1 Target CIP for *MASH* TL-4 Tests on Bicycle Railing on a Constant Slope Parapet.

The crash tests and data analysis procedures were in accordance with guidelines presented in *MASH*. Chapter 4 presents brief descriptions of these procedures.

#### **4.2. EVALUATION CRITERIA**

The appropriate safety evaluation criteria from Tables 2-2 and 5-1 of *MASH* were used to evaluate the crash test reported herein. Table 4-1 lists the test conditions and evaluation criteria required for *MASH* TL-4, and Table 4.2 provides detailed information on the evaluation criteria.

#### Table 4.2 Evaluation Criteria Required for MASH Testing.

Evaluation Factors	Eva	MASH Test	
Structural Adequacy	А.	A. Test article should contain and redirect the vehicle or bring the vehicle to a controlled stop; the vehicle should not penetrate, underride, or override the installation although controlled lateral deflection of the test article is acceptable.	
	D.	Detached elements, fragments, or other debris from the test article should not penetrate or show potential for penetrating the occupant compartment, or present undue hazard to other traffic, pedestrians, or personnel in a work zone.	All
		Deformations of, or intrusions into, the occupant compartment should not exceed limits set forth in Section 5.2.2 and Appendix E of <i>MASH</i> .	
Queent	F.	The vehicle should remain upright during and after collision. The maximum roll and pitch angles are not to exceed 75 degrees.	All except those listed in G
Risk	G.	It is preferable, although not essential, that the vehicle remain upright during and after the collision.	12
	H.	Occupant impact velocities (OIV) should satisfy the following limits: Preferred value of 30 ft/s, or maximum allowable value of 40 ft/s. Occupant impact velocities (OIV) should satisfy the following limits: Preferred value of 10 ft/s, or maximum allowable value of 16 ft/s.	10, 11
	I.	The occupant ridedown accelerations should satisfy the following: Preferred value of 15.0 g, or maximum allowable value of 20.49 g.	10, 11

# **Chapter 5. TEST CONDITIONS**

#### 5.1. TEST FACILITY

The full-scale crash test reported herein was performed at the TTI Proving Ground, an International Standards Organization (ISO)/International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) 17025-accredited laboratory with American Association for Laboratory Accreditation (A2LA) Mechanical Testing Certificate 2821.01. The full-scale crash test(s) was/were performed according to TTI Proving Ground quality procedures, as well as *MASH* guidelines and standards.

The test facilities of the TTI Proving Ground are located on The Texas A&M University System RELLIS Campus, which consists of a 2000-acre complex of research and training facilities situated 10 mi northwest of the flagship campus of Texas A&M University. The site, formerly a United States Army Air Corps base, has large expanses of concrete runways and parking aprons well suited for experimental research and testing in the areas of vehicle performance and handling, vehicle-roadway interaction, highway pavement durability and efficacy, and roadside safety hardware and perimeter protective device evaluation. The sites selected for construction and testing are along the edge of an out-of-service apron/runway. The apron/runways consists of an unreinforced jointed-concrete pavement in 12.5-ft  $\times$  15-ft blocks nominally 6 inches deep. The aprons were built in 1942, and the joints have some displacement but are otherwise flat and level.

#### 5.2. VEHICLE TOW AND GUIDANCE SYSTEM

The vehicle was towed into the test installation using a steel cable guidance and reverse tow system. A steel cable for guiding the test vehicle was tensioned along the path, anchored at each end, and threaded through an attachment to the front wheel of the test vehicle. An additional steel cable was connected to the test vehicle, passed around a pulley near the impact point and through a pulley on the tow vehicle, and then anchored to the ground such that the tow vehicle moved away from the test site. A 2:1 speed ratio between the test and tow vehicle existed with this system. Just prior to impact with the installation, the test vehicle was released and ran unrestrained. The vehicle remained freewheeling (i.e., no steering or braking inputs) until it cleared the immediate area of the test site.

#### 5.3. DATA ACQUISITION SYSTEMS

#### 5.3.1. Vehicle Instrumentation and Data Processing

The test vehicle was instrumented with a self-contained onboard data acquisition system. The signal conditioning and acquisition system is a 16-channel Tiny Data Acquisition System (TDAS) Pro produced by Diversified Technical Systems Inc. The accelerometers, which measure the x, y, and z axis of vehicle acceleration, are strain gauge type with linear millivolt output proportional to acceleration. Angular rate sensors, measuring vehicle roll, pitch, and yaw rates, are ultra-small, solid-state units designed for crash test service. The TDAS Pro hardware and software conform to the latest SAE J211, Instrumentation for Impact Test. Each of the 16 channels is capable of providing precision amplification, scaling, and filtering based on

transducer specifications and calibrations. During the test, data are recorded from each channel at a rate of 10,000 samples per second with a resolution of one part in 65,536. Once data are recorded, internal batteries back these up inside the unit in case the primary battery cable is severed. Initial contact of the pressure switch on the vehicle bumper provides a time zero mark and initiates the recording process. After each test, the data are downloaded from the TDAS Pro unit into a laptop computer at the test site. The Test Risk Assessment Program (TRAP) software then processes the raw data to produce detailed reports of the test results.

Each of the TDAS Pro units is returned to the factory annually for complete recalibration and to ensure that all instrumentation used in the vehicle conforms to the specifications outlined by SAE J211. All accelerometers are calibrated annually by means of an ENDEVCO<sup>®</sup> 2901 precision primary vibration standard. This standard and its support instruments are checked annually and receive a National Institute of Standards Technology (NIST) traceable calibration. The rate transducers used in the data acquisition system receive calibration via a Genisco Rateof-Turn table. The subsystems of each data channel are also evaluated annually, using instruments with current NIST traceability, and the results are factored into the accuracy of the total data channel per SAE J211. Calibrations and evaluations are also made anytime data are suspect. Acceleration data are measured with an expanded uncertainty of  $\pm 1.7$  percent at a confidence factor of 95 percent (k = 2).

TRAP uses the data from the TDAS Pro to compute the occupant/compartment impact velocities, time of occupant/compartment impact after vehicle impact, and highest 10-millisecond (ms) average ridedown acceleration. TRAP calculates change in vehicle velocity at the end of a given impulse period. In addition, maximum average accelerations over 50-ms intervals in each of the three directions are computed. For reporting purposes, the data from the vehicle-mounted accelerometers are filtered with an SAE Class 180-Hz low-pass digital filter, and acceleration versus time curves for the longitudinal, lateral, and vertical directions are plotted using TRAP.

TRAP uses the data from the yaw, pitch, and roll rate transducers to compute angular displacement in degrees at 0.0001-s intervals, and then plots yaw, pitch, and roll versus time. These displacements are in reference to the vehicle-fixed coordinate system with the initial position and orientation being initial impact. Rate of rotation data is measured with an expanded uncertainty of  $\pm 0.7$  percent at a confidence factor of 95 percent (k = 2).

#### 5.3.2. Anthropomorphic Dummy Instrumentation

*MASH* does not recommend or require use of a dummy in the 10000S vehicle, and no dummy was placed in the vehicle.

#### 5.3.3. Photographic Instrumentation Data Processing

Photographic coverage of the test included three digital high-speed cameras:

One overhead with a field of view perpendicular to the ground and directly over the impact point.

One placed upstream from the installation at an angle to have a field of view of the interaction of the rear of the vehicle with the installation.

A third placed with a field of view parallel to and aligned with the installation at the downstream end.

A flashbulb on the impacting vehicle was activated by a pressure-sensitive tape switch to indicate the instant of contact with the Bicycle Railing on a Constant Slope Parapet. The flashbulb was visible from each camera. The video files from these digital high-speed cameras were analyzed to observe phenomena occurring during the collision and to obtain time-event, displacement, and angular data. A digital camera recorded and documented conditions of the test vehicle and the installation before and after the test.

# Chapter 6. MASHTEST 4-12 (CRASH TEST NO. 616221-01)

#### 6.1. TEST DESIGNATION AND ACTUAL IMPACT CONDITIONS

See Table 6.1 for details on *MASH* impact conditions for this test. Figure 6.1 depicts the target impact setup.



Figure 6.1 Bicycle Railing on a Constant Slope Parapet Test Vehicle Geometrics for Test 616221-01.

Test Parameter	Specification	Tolerance	Measured		
Impact Speed (mi/h)	56	$\pm 2.5$	57.9		
Impact Angle (deg)	15	± 1.5°	15.2		
Vehicle Inertial Weight (lbs)	22,046	$\pm 660$	22,590		
Impact Severity (kip-ft)	142	≥ 142	174		
Impact Location:	5.0 ft upstream of the center of the parapet and rail joint between posts 4 and 5	± 1 foot	5.6 feet upstream of the center of the parapet and rail joint between posts 4 and 5		
Exit Parameters					
Speed (mi/h)		Not Measureabl	e (out of view)		
Trajectory (deg)		Along Rail	Along Rail		
Heading (deg)		Along Rail			
Brakes applied post impact (see	econds)	3.6			
		327 ft downstream of impact point			
Vehicle at rest position		8 ft to the traffic side			
		10° right			
Comments:					
Vehicle remained upright and	stable.				

#### **6.2. WEATHER CONDITIONS**

Date of Test	Temperature (°F)	Relative Humidity (%)	
November 8, 2021 AM	68	68	
Wind Direction (degrees)	Vehicle Traveling (degrees)	Wind Speed (mi/h)	
180	335	9	

#### Table 6.2 Weather Conditions 616221-01.

#### 6.3. TEST VEHICLE

Figure 6.2 shows the 2004 Freightliner M21G6 used for the crash test. Table 6.3 shows the vehicle measurements. Table C.1 in Appendix C.1 gives additional dimensions and information on the vehicle.



Figure 6.2 Test Vehicle before Test 616221-01.

Test Parameter	MASH	Allowed Tolerance	Actual Measured
Curb Weight (lbs)	13,200	$\pm 2,200$	14,760
Gross Static (lbs)	22,046	660	22,590
Wheelbase (inches)	240	≤240	207
Overall Length (inches)	394	≤394	332.5
Cargo Bed Height (inches) <sup>a</sup>	49	±2	51
CG of Ballast above Ground <sup>b</sup> (inches)	63	±2	64.8

Table 6.3	Vehicle	Measurements	616221-01.
-----------	---------	--------------	------------

a– Without Ballast

b – See section 4.2.1.2 in MASH 2016 for recommended ballasting procedures

#### 6.4. TEST DESCRIPTION

Table 6.4 lists events that occurred during Test No. 616221-01. Figures C.1 and C.2 in Appendix C.2 present sequential photographs during the test.

Time (s)	Events
0.0000	Vehicle impacted the installation
0.0160	Front left side tire lifted off of the pavement
0.0170	Flashbulb lit up
0.0340	Vehicle impacted the bicycle rail
0.0590	Vehicle began to redirect
0.1210	Front right side tire lifted off of the pavement
0.2600	Rear right side tire lifted off of the pavement
0.2930	Vehicle parallel with installation
1.1200	Vehicle exited the installation

#### Table 6.4 Events during Test 616221-01.

#### 6.5. DAMAGE TO TEST INSTALLATION

There was scuffing and gouging at the impact location, and spalling on the field side of the joint at posts 4 and 5, which exposed rebar on both sections of the parapet. There was also a major crack on the field side of the parapet at both posts 4 and 5, and the top rail was permanently deformed towards the field side.

Figure 6.3 shows the damage to the Bicycle Railing on a Constant Slope Parapet. Table 6.5 describes the damage to the Bicycle Railing on a Constant Slope Parapet.

Table 6.5 Dai	nage to l	Bicvcle <b>F</b>	Railing on a	Constant	Slope P	Parapet 6	16221-01
		•			1	1	

Test Parameter	Measured
Permanent Deflection/Location	2 inches toward field side at the joint between posts 4 and 5
Dynamic Deflection	6.2 inches toward field side
Working Width* and Height	51.1 inches, at a height of 148.5 inches

<sup>\*</sup> Per *MASH*, "The working width is the maximum dynamic lateral position of any major part of the system or vehicle. These measurements are all relative to the pre-impact traffic face of the test article." In other words, working width is the total barrier width plus the maximum dynamic intrusion of any portion of the barrier or test vehicle past the field side edge of the barrier.



Figure 6.3 Bicycle Railing on a Constant Slope Parapet after Test 616221-01.

# 6.6. DAMAGE TO TEST VEHICLE

Figure 6.4 and Figure 6.5 shows the damage sustained by the vehicle. Table 6.6 provide details on the interior and exterior damage to the vehicle. Tables C.2 and C.3 in Appendix C.1 provide exterior crush and occupant compartment measurements.



Figure 6.4 Test Vehicle after Test 616221-01.



Figure 6.5 Interior of Test Vehicle after Test 616221-01.

Test Parameter	Specification				Measured	
Roof	$\leq$ 4.0 inches				0 inches	
Windshield	$\leq$ 3.0 incl	nes			0 inches	
A and B Pillars	$\leq$ 5.0 ove	rall /	$\leq$ 3.0 inch	nes lateral	0 inches	
Foot Well/Toe Pan	$\leq$ 9.0 incl	nes			0 inches	
Floor Pan/Transmission Tunnel	$\leq 12.0$ in	ches			3 inches	
Side Front Panel	$\leq$ 12.0 inches				0 inches	
Front Door (Above Seat)	$\leq$ 9.0 incl	nes			0 inches	
Front Door (Below Seat)	$\leq 12.0$ in	ches			0 inches	
Side Windows	The side	wind	ows remai	ned intact		
Maximum Exterior Deformation	num Exterior mation 12 inches in the front plane at the le			eft front corner at bumper height		
VDS 11LFQ6	11LFQ6 CDC 11FLF			11FLEW	/4	
Fuel Tank Damage Yes The left tank wa			was damag	ged, but was not punctured		
Description of Damage to Vehic	Description of Damage to Vehicle:					
The front bumper, hood, left headlight, left front tire and rim, left spring assembly, left u-bolt, left door,						

#### Table 6.6 Damage to Vehicle 616221-01.

The front bumper, hood, left headlight, left front tire and rim, left spring assembly, left u-bolt, left door, left side step, left side center floor pan, left side lower edge of box, and left rear outer tire and rim were damaged.

#### 6.7. OCCUPANT RISK FACTORS

Data from the accelerometers were digitized for evaluation of occupant risk, and the results are shown in Table 6.7 Figure C.3 in Appendix C.3 shows the vehicle angular displacements, and Figures C.4 through C.6 in Appendix C.4 show acceleration versus time traces.

Test Parameter	MASH	Measured	Time
OIV, Longitudinal (ft/s)	≤40.0	5.8	0.1890 s on left side of interior
OIV, Lateral (ft/s)	≤40.0	10.7	0.1890 s on left side of interior
Ridedown, Longitudinal (g)	≤20.49	5.9	0.2640 - 0.2740 s
Ridedown, Lateral (g)	≤20.49	12.8	0.2663 - 0.2763 s
THIV (m/s)	N/A	3.8	0.1829 s on left side of interior
ASI	N/A	0.6	0.2686 - 0.3186 s
50ms MA Longitudinal (g)	N/A	-2.0	0.0512 - 0.1012 s
50ms MA Lateral (g)	N/A	4.8	0.2290 - 0.2790 s
50ms MA Vertical (g)	N/A	2.0	0.3714 - 0.4214 s
Roll (deg)	≤75	28	0.7130 s
Pitch (deg)	≤75	9	0.7249 s
Yaw (deg)	N/A	23	0.9622 s
Comments:			

Table 6.7 Occupant Risk Factors for Test 616221-01.

17.		2.4880.00			Test Agency	Texas A	&M Transpo	ortation Institute (TTI)		
			Test Standard/Test No MASH 2			2016 Test 4-12				
				Test Stan	TI Project No.	616221-	221-01			
				1	Test Date	2021-11	-08			
			TEST AR	TICI F	Test Date	2021-11	-00			
		11-100		HOLL	Type	Concrete	Parapet			
And the second					Name	Bicycle	Railing on a	Constant Slope Parapet		
and the second party of					Length	122 feet	2 inches			
					Denga	39 inch	tall concrete	parapet with		
0.000	) s			]	Key Materials	HSS 3"	x 3" x 1/4" /	ASTM A500 Grade B Ra	iling	
<i>1</i>			S	oil Tuno	and Condition	AASHT	O M147-65(	2004), Type 1, Grade D 0	Crushed	
		on type	and Condition	Concrete	e					
			TEST VE	HICLE						
MINON A			Type/Designation			10000S				
		La presente		Year, Ma	ke and Model	2004 Fre	eightliner M2	21G6		
	n i	1		Curt	b Weight (lbs)	14 760				
		1 - 1 G		Inertia	l Weight (lbs)	22 590				
					Dummy (lbs)	N/A				
0.10(				Gro	oss Static (lbs)	22 590				
0.100	, ,		IMPACT	CONDIT	IONS					
				Impact	t Speed (mi/h)	57.9				
1		1		Impac	ct Angle (deg)	15.2				
				Im	pact Location	5.6 feet rail joint	.6 feet upstream from the centerline of the parapet and ail joint between posts 4 and 5			
			]	Impact Se	everity (kip-ft)	174				
			EXIT CONDITIONS							
		1	Exit Speed (mi/h)			Not Mea	isureable			
-		2-1-1-12	Trajectory/Heading Angle (deg)			Along R	ail			
		and the second second	Exit Box Criteria Along			Along R	ail			
0.000				Stopping Distance 327 fee		327 feet	327 feet downstream			
0.200	JS			ыор	ping Distance	8 feet to	the traffic si	de		
			TEST AR	TICLE D	EFLECTIONS					
		1		Dyn	namic (inches)	6.2				
				Perm	anent (inches)	2				
1000	-	Carl An	Working	Width / H	leight (inches)	51.1 / 14	8.5			
			VEHICLE	DAMAG	SE					
		1			VDS	11LFQ6				
tool . Contract		and the state			CDC	11FLEV	/4			
			Max. Ex	t. Deform	ation (inches)	12				
0.300	) s		Max 0	Occupant	Compartment Deformation	3 inches	in the left si	de center floor pan		
			00	CUPAN	T RISK VALU	ES				
Long.OIV (ft/s)	5.8	Long. Rid	edown (g)	5.9	Max 50ms Lo	ong. (g)	-2.0	Max Roll (deg)	28	
Lat. OIV (ft/s)	10.7	Lat. Rided	own (g)	12.8	Max 50ms La	ıt. (g)	4.8	Max Pitch (deg)	9	
THIV (m/s)	3.8	ASI		0.6	Max 50ms Ve	ert (g)	2.0	Max Yaw (deg)	23	
27.7' 5.6' Exit and Heading Angle Impact Angle Impact Path					1 8' 8'	46-1	3-1/2"	6°		



# Chapter 7. SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

#### 7.1. ASSESSMENT OF TEST RESULTS

The crash test reported herein was performed in accordance with *MASH* Test 4-12, which involved one test, on the Bicycle Railing on a Constant Slope Parapet. Tables at the end of this section provide an assessment of the test based on the applicable safety evaluation criteria for *MASH* TL-4 longitudinal barriers.

#### 7.2. CONCLUSIONS

Table 7.1 shows that the Bicycle Railing on a Constant Slope Parapet met the performance criteria for *MASH* 4-12 longitudinal barriers.

# Table 7.1 Performance Evaluation Summary for MASH Test 4-12 on Bicycle Railing on a Constant Slope Parapet.

Test Agency: Texas A&M Transportation Institute	Test No.: 616221-01 Test D	ate: 2021-11-08
MASH Test 4-12 Evaluation Criteria	Test Results	Assessment
<ul> <li>Structural Adequacy</li> <li>A. Test article should contain and redirect the vehicle or bring the vehicle to a controlled stop; the vehicle should not penetrate, underride, or override the installation although controlled lateral deflection of the test article is acceptable.</li> </ul>	The Bicycle Rail on a Concrete Parapet contained and redirected the 10000S vehicle. The vehicle did not penetrate, underride, or override the installation. Maximum dynamic deflection during the test was 6.2 inches.	Pass
<ul> <li>Occupant Risk</li> <li>D. Detached elements, fragments, or other debris from the test article should not penetrate or show potential for penetrating the occupant compartment, or present an undue hazard to other traffic, pedestrians, or personnel in a work zone.</li> </ul>	No detached elements, fragments, or other debris from the bridge rail were present to penetrate or show potential for penetrating the occupant compartment, or to present undue hazard to others in the area.	Pass
Deformations of, or intrusions into, the occupant compartment should not exceed limits set forth in Section 5.2.2 and Appendix E of MASH.	No deformation or intrusion of the occupant compartment occurred.	
G. It is preferable, although not essential, that the vehicle remain upright during and after collision.	The 10000S vehicle remained upright during and after the collision event. Maximum roll and pitch angles were 28 degrees and 9 degrees.	Pass

Evaluation Factors	Evaluation Criteria	Test No. 616221-01	
Structural Adequacy	А	S	
	D	S	
Occupant Risk	F	N/A	
	G	S	
	Н	N/A	
	Ι	N/A	
Test No.		MASH Test 4-12	
Pass/Fail		Pass	

Table 7.2 Assessment Summary for MASH Test 4-12 onBicycle Railing on a Constant Slope Parapet.

Note: S = Satisfactory; N/A = Not Applicable.

#### REFERENCES

- 1. AASHTO. Manual for Assessing Safety Hardware (*MASH*), Second Edition. American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials, Washington, DC, 2016.
- W.F. Williams, R.P. Bligh, and W.L. Menges, Mash Test 3-11 of the TxDOT Single Slope Bridge Rail (Type SSTR) on Pan-Formed Bridge Deck. Report 9-1002-3. Texas A&M Transportation Institute, College Station, TX, 2011.
- D. Whitesel, J. Jewell, and R. Meline, Compliance Crash Testing of the Type 60 Median Barrier, Test 140MASH3C16-04. Research Report FHWA/CA17-2654, Roadside Safety Research Group, California Department of Transportation, Sacramento, CA, May 2018.
- Sheikh, N.M., Bligh, R. P., and Menges, W.L. (2009). "Development and Testing of a Concrete Barrier Design for Use in Front of Slope or on MSE Wall." Report 405160-13-1, Texas A&M Transportation Institute, College Station, Texas.

# APPENDIX A. DETAILS OF BICYCLE RAILING ON A CONSTANT SLOPE PARAPET


Q:Accreditation-17025-2017/EIR-000 Project Files/616221-01 TL-4 Bicycle Railing on Constant Slope Parapet - Kiani/Drafting, 616221/616221 Drawing



Q:Vacreditation-17025-2017/EIR-000 Project Files/616221-01 TL-4 Bicycle Railing on Constant Slope Parapet - Kiani/Drafting, 616221/616221 Drawing





Q:\Accreditation-17025-2017\EIR-000 Project Files\616221-01 TL-4 Bicycle Railing on Constant Slope Parapet - Kiani\Drafting, 616221\616221 Drawing



Q:\Accreditation-17025-2017\EIR-000 Project Files\616221-01 TL-4 Bicycle Railing on Constant Slope Parapet - Kiani\Drafting, 616221\616221 Drawing



Q:\Accreditation-17025-2017\EIR-000 Project Files\616221-01 TL-4 Bicycle Railing on Constant Slope Parapet - Kiani\Drafting, 616221\616221 Drawing



Q:\Accreditation-17025-2017\EIR-000 Project Files\616221-01 TL-4 Bicycle Railing on Constant Slope Parapet - Kiani\Drafting, 616221\616221 Drawing

## APPENDIX B. SUPPORTING CERTIFICATION DOCUMENTS



Date Issued:	10/26/2021
Customer:	MBC MANAGEMENT
Proiect:	TTI-BPR

The following concrete mix designs are proposed for use at the above referenced project. The concrete compressive strength historical data submitted was derived from past mix designs produced by our ready-mix plants and analyzed in accordance with ACI 214 or may be by the laboratory trial mixture method.

 Mix
 Use

 FN950200801
 Test Barrier

#### To ensure the correct mix is delivered to your project, please order by the mix design code as indicated above.

The above mixes have been proportioned in accordance with the required sections in ACI 211 and/or your request. The above designs will meet or exceed the indicated specified strength when the concrete is tested in accordance with the applicable and current ASTM Standards and evaluated in accordance with the ACI 318 Building Code. Failure to test concrete specimens in accordance with specifications will void all warranties. Any additional products added to the concrete outside of the normal batching procedure will be at the liability of the purchaser.

Please notify Texcrete of approval of the proposed mix design prior to their use. Failure to notify us prior to the first placement shall constitute acceptance. To ensure that the proper mix designs are ordered, please send a copy of this letter, after approval, to the above referenced project to be used by the person ordering concrete for this job.

Texcrete would like to be included on the mailing list to receive test reports at will@texcrete.net. ASTM C94 and ACI 301 entitles the manufacturer to receive copies of the test reports when the strength of the concrete is used as the basis for acceptance. This will not happen automatically it will require a request on your part to the testing laboratory and owner. This information allows us to monitor your project as well as develop statistical histories for your future projects.

Please contact us if you have any questions or require any additional information.

Respectfully Submitted,

Will Squyres Director of Technical Services



Bryan 5222 Sandy Point Road Bryan, Texas 77807 979-985-3636

Concrete Mix Submittal								
Customer:	MBC MANAGEMENT	Date Issued:	10/26/2021					
Project:	TTI-BPR	Usage:	Test Barrier					
Plant:	Bryan	Design Strength:	5000 psi @ 28 Days					
Mix Code:	FN950200801							
Mix Description:	COM,5000,BLND,8",1.5%,T1A20,597,AD1							

#### **Mix Properties**

Source		Description		Specific	Weight	Volume
				Gravity	lb	ft3
Capitol Cement		TYPE I CEMENT		3.15	477	2.427
Boral		CLASS F FLY ASH		2.3	120	0.836
Arcosa		1" RIVER ROCK		2.64	1392	8.450
Arcosa		3/8" PEA GRAVEL		2.64	515	3.126
Arcosa		NATURAL SAND		2.63	1317	8.025
		WATER		1	233	3.734
Chryso		TYPE F HRWR		1		
		Air				0.405
				TOTALS:	27.00 ft3	4056.3 lb
Design Slump:	6.5-9.5\8		Unit Weight:	150.22 lb/fi	3	
Design Air:	1.5		Design W/CM Ratio:	0.39		

Texcrete has no knowledge or authority regarding where this mix is to be placed, therefore it is the responsibility of the project architect/engineer, and/or the contractor to ensure that the above mix design parameters of compressive strength, water/cementitious ratio, cement content, and air content are appropriate for the anticipated environmental conditions (i.e. ACI 318, ACI 301, and the local Building Codes).

The data enclosed represents the potential of this mix when sampled, cured, and tested per the appropriate and current ACI and ASTM standards.

Chemical Admixtures are added in accordance with the manufacture's recommendations. Texcrete reserves the right to adjust these dosages to meet changes in jobsite conditions and/or demands up to and including the substitution of equivalent products. Designed cementitious content is stated as a minimum. Texcrete reserves the right to increase cementitious content.

Aggregate weights may change depending on gradations or specific gravity of material. Mix Design Proportions and specifications are confidential and proprietary trade secrets of Texcrete. Any use or dissemination without permission is a violation of federal criminal law.

Will Squyres Director of Technical Services



Capitol Cement 11551 Nacogdoches Rd. San Antonio, Texas

> Date : August 9, 2021

Production Period: July 1, 2021 July 31, 2021 Beginning Ending

Type I (LA) Cement - C 150/C 150M

CHEMICAL			PHYSIC/	4L			
	Spec.	Test				Spec.	Test
ltem	Limit	Result	ltem			Limit	Result
SiO <sub>2</sub> (%)	А	19.7	Air Conte	ent of Mortar	(volume %)	12 maximum	10.6
Al <sub>2</sub> O <sub>3</sub> (%)	А	5.6.					
Fe <sub>2</sub> O <sub>3</sub> (%)	А	1.8	Blaine Fi	neness (m²/l	(g)	260 minimum	403
CaO (%)	А	64.55					
MgO (%)	6.0 maximum	1.2	Autoclave	e Expansion	(%)	0.80 maximum	0.01
SO <sub>3</sub> (%)	3.5 D	3.7	C 1038 N	/lortar bar ex	pansion (%)	0.020% max	0.001
			Time of S	Setting (minu	tes)		
Na <sub>2</sub> O (%)	А	0.18	Vicat				
K <sub>2</sub> O (%)	А	0.48	Initial	Not less th	nan	45	104
Equivalent alkalies (%)		0.48	Final	Not more	than	375	236
	minimum	0.45					
	maximum	0.54	Compres	sive Strengt	h		
Ignition Loss (%)	3.5 maximum	2.4	1 Dav	(psi)		А	2130
Insoluble Residue (%)	1.5 maximum	0.56	,	4 /			
			3 Day	(psi)	minimum	(1740)	4080
Limestone (%)	5.0 maximum	2.36					
CO <sub>2</sub> (%)	А	1.00	7 Day	(psi)	minimum	(2760)	5050
CaCO <sub>3</sub> in Limestone	70 Minimum	96					
			28 Day	(psi)	(June)	А	6440
C <sub>3</sub> A (%)	А	12					
C <sub>3</sub> S (%)	А	62					
C <sub>2</sub> S (%)	А	9					
C₄AF (%)	А	6					

 A Not Applicable
 (D) Permisible to exceed this value provided expansion does not exceed 0.02% at 14 days. (C-1038) We certify that the above cement, at the time of shipment meets the chemical and physical requirements of

the current ASTM C 150 and AASHTO M 85 specifications.

The above data represents the averages of representative samples from production.

This product is made in the U.S.A

Signature

Alw co-

Title

Chief Chemist

Douglas Conroy

CAPITOL AGGREGATES, INC., P.O.BOX 33240, SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78265-3240, PHONE: (210) 871-6100 www.capitolaggregates.com



PO Box 38 Thompsons, TX 77481-0038 P: 281.343.0079

#### ASTM C618 / AASHTO M295 Testing of Class "F" Fly Ash Oak Grove Plant Franklin, Texas Unit #1,2

Sample Date:	May 2021			Report Date:	7/16/21
Sample Type:	Monthly			MTRF ID:	1396OG
Sample ID:	#5-2021				
				ASTM Limit	AASHTO Limit
Chemical Analysi	s	Results		Class F/C	Class F/C
Silicon Dioxid	de (SiO <sub>2</sub> )	51.60	%		
Aluminum O	kide (Al <sub>2</sub> O <sub>3</sub> )	19.93	%		
Iron Oxide (F	e <sub>2</sub> O <sub>3</sub> )	4.87	%		
Sum (Si	O <sub>2</sub> +Al <sub>2</sub> O <sub>3</sub> +Fe <sub>2</sub> O <sub>3</sub> )	76.40	%	50.0 min	50.0 min
Sulfur Trioxic	le (SO₃)	0.74	%	5.0 max	5.0 max
Calcium Oxid	de (CaO)	14.34	%	18.0 max / >18.0	18.0 max />18.0
Magnesium (	Oxide (MgO)	2.80	%		
Sodium Oxid	le (Na₂O)	0.39	%		
Potassium O	xide (K <sub>2</sub> O)	0.98	%		
Sodium	Oxide Equivalent (Na <sub>2</sub> O+0.658K <sub>2</sub> O)	1.03	%		
Moisture		0.11	%	3.0 max	3.0 max
Loss on Ignit	ion	0.45	%	6.0 max	5.0 max
Available Alk	alies, as Na <sub>2</sub> Oe	0.36	%	*Not Required	1.5 max* *when required by purchaser
Physical Analysis	3				
Fineness, %	retained on 45-µm sieve	27.91	%	34 max	34 max
Strength Acti	vity Index - 7 or 28 day requirement				
7 day, %	6 of control	83	%	75 min	75 min
28 day,	% of control	90	%	75 min	75 min
Water R	equirement, % control	95	%	105 max	105 max
Autoclave Sc	oundness	-0.03	%	0.8 max	0.8 max
Density		2.27	g/cm3		

The test data listed herein was generated by applicable ASTM methods. The reported results pertain only to the sample(s) or lot(s) tested. This report cannot be reproduced without permission from Boral Resources.

#### AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:

medaystrues



Arcosa Aggregates 401 South Interstate Highway 45 Ferris, TX, 75125 T 972.544.5900

# **Arcosa Aggregates Laboratory Testing**

This material (Cameron-1336 / Plant #1) was sampled under on 05/03/21.

		1" Coarse A	ggregate	
Sieve Size	Weight Retained	Percent Retained	Percent Passing	Specifications % Passing
1 1/2"	0.0	0.0	100.0	
1"	148.0	2.2	97.8	95-100
3/4"	500.0	7.5	92.5	
1/2"	2845.0	42.9	57.1	25-60
3/8"	4594.0	69.3	30.7	
#4	6545.0	98.7	1.3	0-10
#8	6601.0	99.5	0.5	0-5
Pan	6631.0	100.0	0.0	

#### Summary of Results:

Decant = 0.3%

#### **#57 SPECS SHOWING**

Sincerely, Quality Control Department Arcosa Aggregates 05/06/21



Arcosa Aggregates 401 South Interstate Highway 45 Ferris, TX, 75125 T 972.544.5900

# **Arcosa Aggregates Laboratory Testing**

This material (Cameron-1336) was sampled under ASTM D-75 on 06/02/21. The sample was reduced under ASTM C-702. This test was performed under ASTM C-136 & C-117.

Sieve Size	Weight Retained	Percent Retained	Percent Passing	Specifications % Passing
1/2"	0.0	0.0	100.0	
3/8"	23.0	0.7	99.3	
#4	2397.0	75.1	24.9	
#8	3139.0	98.3	1.7	
#16	3170.0	99.3	0.7	
Pan	3192.0	100.0	0.0	

#### Summary of Results: 3/8" Rea Gravel

Decant (-200) = 0.3% Unit Weight = 105.6 lbs pcf Specific Gravity = 2.54 Absorption = 1.4%

Sincerely, Quality Control Department Arcosa Aggregates 06/04/21

ARCOSA

Arcosa Aggregates 401 South Interstate Highway 45 Ferris, TX, 75125 T 972.544.5900

# **Arcosa Aggregates Laboratory Testing**

This material (Cameron-1336 / Plant #1) was sampled under on 06/02/21.

Sieve	Weight	Percent	Percent	Specifications %
Size	Retained	Retained	Passing	Passing
3/8"	0.0	0.0	100.0	100
#4	5.0	0.7	99.3	95-100
#8	111.0	15.5	84.5	80-100
#16	222.0	31.0	69.0	50-85
#30	334.0	46.6	53.4	25-60
#50	556.0	77.5	22.5	5-30
#100	699.0	97.5	2.5	0-10
#200	715.0	99.7	0.3	0-3
Pan	717.0	100.0	0.0	

F.M. = 2.69

Sand Equivalency = 88%

Load out SG – 2.63 Unit Weight – 101.4 Absorption – 0.8% PLANT #1

Sincerely, Quality Control Department Arcosa Aggregates 06/04/21



# HRWR – enhanced pumpability and strength development for HPC.

CHRYSO® Optima 249 is a new generation high range water reducing admixture based on proprietary polymers.

**CHRYSO® Optima 249** is formulated specifically to enhance rheology and strengths characteristics of High and Ultra-high Performance Concrete (HPC & UHPC).

CHRYSO® Optima 249 exclusive formulation allows for extreme easiness of use and robustness.

CHRYSO® Optima 249 is manufactured under rigid quality control measures to provide uniform, reliable results.

#### Benefits

- · Provides enhanced workability retention
- $\bullet$  Provides increased slump and flowability without increased water content
- •Improves finish, placement and pumpability of concrete
- Allows for ultra high strengths performances at all ages
- Improves concrete quality by reducing the water-cement ratio for a given degree of workability
- Proprietary molecule reduces concrete viscosity (stickiness) allowing for easier placement, better finish and enhanced pumpability
- Reduces cracking and shrinkage
- Improves concrete chemical resistance and durability
- Improves cementitious material performance (more psi/lb)

#### Areas of Application

CHRYSO<sup>®</sup> Optima 249 is recommended for all concrete mixes where significant water reduction, improved cementitious material performance (more psi/lb), improved finishing and enhanced slump retention characteristics are desirable including SCC.

CHRYSO® Optima 249 is especially recommended for use in high performance concrete applications where very good slump or flow retention characteristics and enhanced pumpability are required.



Standard PC HRWR CHRYSO Optima 249



www.chryso.com

**Technical Datasheet** 

# CHRYSO® Optima 249

# Description:

Characteristics: Physical state: liquid

Color: Amber Density: Approx 1.07 pH: Approx. 4.5 Cl ion content: Nil

**CHRYSO® Optima 249** does not contain any purposely added calcium chloride or other chloride based components. It will not promote or contribute to corrosion of reinforcing steel in concrete.

#### Packaging:

55 gallon (210 L) drums 264 gallon (1000 L) totes bulk deliveries

#### Standard specifications:

CHRYSO® Optima 249 meets the requirements of ASTM C494, Types A & F for a high range water reducing admixture.

#### Directions for use:

#### Dosage

**CHRYSO® Optima 249** is recommended for use at a dosage rate of 2 to 5 fluid ounces per 100 pounds (130 to 326 ml per 100 kg) of cementitious material for a Type A and 4 to 12. fluid ounces per 100 pounds (261 to 782 ml per 100 kg) of cementitious material for a Type F.

CHRYSO<sup>®</sup> Optima 249 can be added at the concrete plant or on the job site. In case of addition in a mixing truck, it is recommended that the concrete be mixed at high speed for 70 to 100 revolutions (approximately 4-6 minutes)

Because local job conditions vary, please contact your local Chryso sales representative for further assistance if using outside recommended dosage ranges.

 CHRYSO Inc.
 Tel: (800) 936-7553 – Fax: 972-772-6010

 Southern Division
 P.O. Box 190
 Rockwall, TX
 75032

 Midwest Division
 P.O. Box 129
 Charlestown, IN
 47111

 Western Division
 5090 Nome St
 Denver, CO
 80239

Directions for use:

#### Compatibility

CHRYSO® Optima 249 is compatible with all types of Portland cement, class C and F fly ash, slag, microsilica, calcium chloride, fibers and approved air entraining admixtures.

CHRYSO<sup>®</sup> Optima 249 can be used in all white, colored, and architectural concrete. For best results, each admixture must be dispensed separately into the concrete mix.

#### Precaution:

If CHRYSO<sup>®</sup> Optima 249 should happen to freeze, thaw and reconstitute with mechanical agitation.

Do Not Use Pressurized Air For Agitation

Shelf Life: 9 months

#### Safety:

CHRYSO® Optima 249 is not considered dangerous to handle. Please refer to the material safety data sheet for additional information.

#### About CHRYSO:

CHRYSO is a worldwide leader for Concrete and Cement additives, CHRYSO has been servicing the construction Industry for over half a century with outstanding innovation and service. As a result, CHRYSO's name and products have been associated with the most prestigious and demanding construction projects worldwide.



The information contained in this document is given to the best of our knowledge and is the result of extensive and controlled testing. However, it cannot under any circumstances be correleded as a warranty involving our liability in the case of misuse. Tests should be conducted before the product is used to ensure that the methods and conditions of use of the product are satisfactory. Our specialities remain the disposal of outcomes if they require help with the application of the product for setter specific needs.

www.us.chryso.com/

v. 5/2017

)9-22 <b>-202</b>	1 07:0	1	Load	1 - 393	7571			BL -	39066	37							blr466
Texas Co	rrugat	ors, In	с						Hea	at - NL	.5401						
Clust, PO	- M-29	21						Orde	- 203	19253	5						
Allas Tubi 171 Cleag Birmingha 35217 Tel: Fax;	e Alabarna je Dr am Alabam	a USA						<b>AS</b> 7 ZEKELM	TUDE AN INDU	STRIES			REF.B/L Date: Custom	: 810- 09/1 er: 990	45246 6/2021		
<u>Sold To</u> (loeckner 100 Coloni ROSWELL JSA	Metals Co lal Center I - GA 3007	'p. rkwy- Sul 6	le 500			MAT	TERIAL T	EST RE	PORT			i	Shipped Kloeckni SOUTH BUDA T USA	LTo ar Metals ( LOOP 4, I X 78715-	Corp. P.O. BOX 11 0367	50367	
Daterial: Sales Order	3.0x3.0	)x250x40') )9	0"0(6x3).		K	Anterial Purchas	No: e Order:	3003025 7673856	04000			Made i Melted Cust M	n: and Pou laterial#:	ured In: T314	USA USA 1SQA50004	4 4 480	
hest No	c	Mn	P	ŝ	SI	AI	Cu	Съ	Мо	Nì	Çr	v	T)	в	N	Ca	
ML5401 El <b>i, n.cl.e. No</b> M400191296	0.200	0.810 PCs 18	0.006 <u>Yield</u> 068045 Psi	0.003 Tens 08349	0.024 LLA ELI 15 Paí 32	0.030 n.2in %	0.10 <b>0</b>	0.001	0.010 Cent AST	0.030 Ification M A500-21	0.050 GRADE B&C	0.003	0.001 I	0.0000 CE: 0.36	0.0960	0.0010	
blaal I ML5401 I Likterial Not <u>Sales Or, No</u>	MILL NUCOR e: Xe:	M. De	<u>III Locatión</u> ecatur,AL		Method EAF	ERCYC 53.70%	ilad_Conteni %	t <u>Post_0</u> 23,80%	Consumer	<u>Pre-Cor</u> 29.90%	nsumer (Pos	t Industriał)	<u>% Harve</u> 85%	sied W	lithin Miles o 100	il Localion	

At Norized by Quality Assurance: functional The worlds reported on this report represent the actual attributes of the material furnished and indicate full compliance with all applicable specification and contract requirements. CE calculated using the AWS D1.1 method. This document is in compliance with the requirements of EN 10204 type 3.1



Hetals Service Center Institute

Page: 1 of 1

#### 09-22-2021 07:01 Load - 3937571

BL - 3906637

Heat - 1074611

blr466

#### Texas Corrugators, Inc

Cust. PO - M-2921

#### Order - 20319253

CMC 1SERIES-BPS	NC STEEL ALABA 11 S 50TH STREET RMINGHAM AL 3: F)	AMA T 5212-	CERTIFIED MILL TES For additional co -3525 800-637-3227	T F	REPORT call	we nereby ce are accurate and co Marcu Qa	riny mat the test results presented nere inform to the reported grade specification I With Company - CMC steel AL uality Assurance Manager
HEAT NO.:1074511 SECTION: FLAT 1/2X6 20'0' GWADE: ASTM A36-19/A52( HOLL DATE: 09/11/2021 WELT DATE: 09/06/2021 Sen, No.: 83568960 / 07461	' A36/52955 )-14 Gr 55 1 B048	S O L D T O	Klosekner Metals Cerporallon 500 Colonial Center Pkwy, Ste 500 Roswell GA US 30076-8856 6792598800	S H I P T O	Kloeckner Metals 2560 S Loop 4 Buda TX US 76610-5744 5124725533 5122957235	Corporation	Delivery#: 83568960 BOL#: 74331804 CUST PO#: 7674052 CUST PIN: MB126FLTMA360240 DLVRY LBS / HEAT: 9782.000 LB DLVRY PCS / HEAT: 48 EA
Charaote	ristio Value		Characteristic		Value		Characteristic Value
с	0.14%		Elongation Gage Ligth te	st 1	8IN		
Mn	0.71%		Yield to tensile ratio to	est1	0.72		
Р	0.015%		Yield Strength test 2		56,9ksi		
s	0.027%		Tensile Strength test	2	76.3ksi		
SI	0.17%		Elongation test 2		25%		
Cu	0.40%		Elongation Gage Lgth te	st 2	8IN		
Cr	0.21%		Yield to tensile ratio to	əsl2	0.73		
NI	0.15%						
Mo	0.040%					The Following	is true of the material represented by this MTB:
v	0.004%					*Material is fully	r killed
Cb	0.017%					*100% metted (	and rolled in the USA
Sn	0.023%					*EN10204:2004	3.1 compliant
B	0.0002%					'Contains no vi	eld iepair
Ti	0.001%		i i			'Contains no N	larcury contamination
N	0.0088%					"Manufectured i	n accordance with the falest version
Carbon Eq A6	0.35%					of the plant q	vality manual
Carbon Eq	A529 0,38%					Meets the 'Bu	y America" requirements of 23 CER805.410, 49 CER 661
Vield Strength test	1 56.2ksi					"Warning: This	product can expose you to chemicals which ere
	1 77.8ks					known to the	State of Galifornia to cause cancer, birth detects
rensile Strength test						ar albar innin	dustina basar Facanca lafasanilan an

L REMARSE: ALSO MEETS ASTM GRADE A36, A529-50, A529-55, A572-50, A572-55, A709-36, A709-50, AASHTO M270-36, M270-50, CSA G40.21-04 44W,50W, 55W ASINE SA-36 2008A ADDEND A

Page 1 OF 1 08/20/2021 14:54:27

TR No. 616221-01

2022-02-17

00+40	94585 14085 14085	182 - 182 1967 - 182 Order - 182	C(186) BO - W-1601 19368 BO - W-1601 0 - W-2020 09:12 19 - W-2020 09:12
	99¢1(q	0rder - 18119692 Haat - 2904889	12:09-2019 10:17 Сояд - 3471076 Кіовейлан Мекаів Сояр - 8НУ Слаг. РО - 7467703
	Conversion to - meas chamistry requirements additional testing required We hereby certify the above is contract as contained in the records of the company All tests partormed according to ASTM standards: EA, A270. E16, E415, E019. E246, E017 or JUS Z2241 of Dia End XM directured in the USA in compliance to Ca. Thead This product was Measa and Manufactured in the USA in compliance to the Anankaan iron and Sheel Step Coeffication and the Buy American Act, including 48 GFR 331.1 (B) requirements	Machemical Properties:     Fridish       Viel Strength     54.0 Kei       Tansain Strength     76.0 Kei       Tansain Strength     22.4 324       Biongsinon     29.4 29.4 29.4 19.4 10.5 Reported       N-Value     Not Reported       M-Value     10.5 Reported       M-Value     29.4 29.4 10.5 Reported       M-Value     20.5 Reported       M-Value     20.5 Reported       M-Value     20.5 Reported       M-Value     20.5 Reported       Market     20.5 Reported       Market     20.5 Reported       Market     20.3 Reported       Market     20.3 Reported       Market     20.3 Reported       Market     20.3 Reported       Market     20.2 Reported       Market     2.24.9 Ln       S.22 Rm     5.22 Rm	Stoci Dynamics         Jast Amper Road Chamber, 165 300 Profes Dimensiones         Metallurgical Certification Profes Dimensiones           Our Mumber Controbe Dimensiones         1.25499-1. (25499-1)         San To: Profes Dimensiones         Metallurgical Certification Profes Dimensiones           Order Mumber Controbe Dimensiones         1.25499-1. (25490-1)         San To: Profes Dimensiones         Metallurgical Certification Profes Dimensiones           Order Mumber Chamber         4.25499-1. (354 0000 0.000 (Ln) Chamber         Metall (MTN)         San To: Bors Flows         Concrete Profes           Order Binesiones         0.240000 (Ln) (MTN)         (MTN)         San To: Bors Flows         Concrete Profes           Order Binesiones         0.240000 (Ln) (MTN)         (MTN)         San To: Bors Flows         Concrete Profes           Part Number         M. 2400000 A35         Concrete Profes         Metall Data         Concrete Profes           Market         Market         Can be State Profes         San Dot State Profes         San Dot State Profes           Market         Market         Can be State Profes         San Dot State Profes         Can be State Profes           Market         Market         Market         Can be State Profes         Can be State Profes         Can be State Profes           Market         Market         Can be State Profes         Can be Stat



Galvanizing, LLC
September 10, 2021 Madden Bolt Corporation 13420 Hempstead Hwy Houston, TX 770-0
<b>RE: Galvanization Certificate of Compliance</b> To Whom It May Concern:
We certify that our Hot Dip process meets the requirements of ASTM A153 Specification on the following order.
CUSTOMER #: TEXASCORRUGATORS SALES ORDER #: 124367 PURCHASE ORDER #: R-3483
Approved By:
13420 Hempstead HWY ● Houston, TX 77040 ● PH (713) 939-9999 ● FAX (713) 9397200
WWW.MADDENBOLT.COM

UI		Vulcan Thre 10 Crois C Pelhan, AL Tel (205) 6 Fax (205) 6	aded Prod eek Trail 35124 0-5100 20-5150	cts			JOB	MATERI	AL CE	RTIFIC	
	Job No:	647139				Job Infor	mation	Certifi	ied Date:	11/6/19	
	Containers:	S16461908 S16461916 S16461924 S16461932 S16461973	S164619 S164619 S164619 S164619 S164619 S164619	109 117 125 161 174	\$16 \$16 \$16 \$16 \$16	461910 S 461918 S 461926 S 461963 S 461975 S	16461911 S 16461919 S 16461927 S 16461966 S 16461976 S	16461912 S164 16461920 S164 16461928 S164 16461928 S164 16461967 S164 16461977 S164	161913 S1 161921 S1 161929 S1 161970 S1 161978 S1	6461914 S 6461922 S 6461930 S 6461971 S 6461979 S	16461915 16461923 16461931 16461972 16461980
	Customer:	Madden Bolt	Corp						Ship To:	13420 Hem Houston, T	pstead Hwy X 77040
N	Vulcan Part No:	ATR B7	12								
Cus	tomer Part No:	ATR 87 /4x	12								
CL.	stomer PO No:	PE60677						Shi	pped Qty:	200 pcs	
Ĩ	Order No:	390880				Ì			Line No:	4	
	Noto	000000									
	i Note.			┢	An	elicable Sr	pecifications				
					in the second se	plicable of					
	Туре		ACT	Sp	icitio	ation		Rev 2018	. An	nend	Option
J	- Trool				103	G0 100 54 (SA-193M F	17	2013			
пе	atileat			AST	MA	193 B7	.,	2017			
Tool Dool	1140					+					
Con follow	ing pages for ter	ris		- <u>-</u>	<u>.</u>		·				
366 10104	ing pages for ac			╈┤	Cer	tified Chen	nical Analysi	S			
	Неа	t No: 1059980	Lo1 3/4	!	1	1			Drigin: USA		
с	Mn	Р	s			Si	Cr	Mo	Ni	٧	Cu
0.42	0.88	0.007	0.02	5	i	0.27	0.91	0.22	0.05	0.002	0.11
AI	Nb 0.000	Sn 0.004	0.00	2		0.0060	0.0001	5 27	68:1	G.S. fine	wacro 2
Macro F	R Macro C	J1	J2			٤L	J4	J5	J6	J7	JB
2	2	57	57			57	57	57	57	57	55
<b>J</b> 9	J10	J12	ميان ا مارا ا			J16	J18	J20	J24	J28	J32
54	53	50	49		4	46	46	45	43	41	38
Material w System re productior Document Grade - 4 EAF Melte	as manufactured, gistered June 30th of this material. N is in accordance v 40 d	tested and inspe , 2017. Process lefted and Manu with EN 10204 -	icted as rec ed material factured in 3.13 of 200	uire is T 4 (3	i oy I Smpe ISA. 1	he product s red - Stress	andard and in a Free. No weld r	accordance with VL epair performed on	ilcan's ISO 9 I the material	001:2015 Que Dio Mercury I	Illy Managem used in the
									Plex 11/6/	19-4:00 PM vu	lc,sano Page
					!			ATTR			
		and the second se				2	~~1	H			
		1				F 606	17	Ť			
						10599	080				
			1.1.1								
						1		, Z			
							. 4				
	In the second seco	1/1-1				Vulca	Ń	0-1			
		1/12/2	P		37	VUICA	N E	B7			

omater al C	ernneano	11									Ра	ge 16 of
Ville		Vulcan 10 Cros Pelham Tel (20 Fax (20	Threaded s Creek 1 AL 3512 ) 620-51 5) 620-51	Produ Trail 4 50	icis			JOI	B MATE		RTIFICA	TION
	Job No:	647139					Job Info	rmation	Ce	ertified Date: 1	1/6/19	
Co	ontainers:	S164619 S164619 S164619 S164619 S164619 S164619	08 S16 16,S16 24 S16 32 S16 73 S16	4619 4619 4619 4619	09 17 25 61	S16 S16 S16 S16 S16	61910 S 61918 S 61926 S 61963 S 61963 S	16461911 16461919 16461927 16461966 16461976	S16461912 S S16461920 S S16461928 S S16461967 S S16461977 S	516461913 S16 516461921 S16 516461929 S16 516461970 S16 516461978 S16	461914 S164 461922 S164 461930 S164 461971 S164 461979 S164	61915 61923 61931 61972 61980
est Results						ļ	 					
art No: BAR I	37.6813x29	92 HT					}					
Test No: 57315 Description Results	Test: Quenc Austenitiz	n & Temper zing Temp 1.659	Informali (F)	on (Lb Tem)	s) peru	19 Te 1347	mp (F)	Run Spec	ed (FVmin) 41	Quench Water 90	Femp (F)	Note
Test No: 57316	Test: Partial	Decarb Tes										
Descript	lon	S	urface C C	arb I	(in.)		:		Partial Surface 0.00	Decarb. (in.) 035		Note
Description	Test: F1554 Fensile (ksi) 135	(ksi) Yi	urement Id 0.2%	s Offsel 125	(ks	i) (k	. \$i) Elon	gation (%) 146	Elongation G	age Longth (8in) 8in	ROA (%) 60	Note
Test No: 57318	Test: A193	B7, F1554-1	05 Requi	emen	ts							
Jescription Te	nsile Yiel (ksi) Offs 137	ldi0.2% E et (ksi) 127	ongation (%) 22	G	Eloi age	gatic Lenç 4D	n ROA th (%) 66	Midradi Hardnes 29	us Surface Ss Hardness 28	Center s Hardness 29	Hardness Test Type HRC	Note
	138	127	21		i	4Þ	64	29	28	28	HRC	
	139	128	22			P	63	. 28	28	28	HRC	
1	137	126	19			4D	66	29	28	28	HRC	
	130	124	23			Ľ	66	29	28	28	HRC	
	135	125	21			Б	64	29	28	29	HRC	
Test No: 57319	Test: E1654	4 Gd105 S4	Charov fi	ins Re	lui	ener	Is					
Description	Container	Test T	mp (F) 20	T	est	(#/ 118	lbs) Te	120 (fVIbs)	Test3 (ft/lb 113	es) Results A	vg (ft/lbs) 17	Note
									Sallie c	Nowood		11/6/19
									Norwood, Sallie	Certification Engineer		Date
				╈╋	++	1	1			Plex 11/6/19	4 00 PM vulc se	nn Parre 2
Ine //www	nlexonline	e.com/EF	89262	7-dr	550	41	2E-8B19	-677DFE	2FC6DF/Sal	es/Report_loh	Cert.asp?	1/13/
							1			1 ··· _····.		

Stelfast Inc. 22979 Stelfast Parkway Strongsville, Ohio 441-9	Report of Chemical and Physical Properties
Issued To: Madden Bolt Corp 13420 Hempstead HOUSTON, TX 77040	Purchase Order: PE62361 Stelfast Order: SO 248672 Certificate #: 844,952
<b>Ouantity:</b> 5,000 <b>Part #:</b> A2HHG0750C <b>Description:</b> 3/4-10 Hyy Hy Nu 2H HDG/TOS 0.02)	Lot Number: N2019111215HH Heat Number: 18209639-4 Country of Origin: CN
	<u>emical Analysis</u>
C Mn P S Si C	Mo V B Ni Cu
0,44 0.69 0.024 0.002 012	
Tempering Temp. Hardness After 24 HRS At 540 C Hardness (Corc) Proof Load Macro Etch Test Grade Markings SZTA2/C	IRC 2 194(16) - 2H
We hereby certify that the above data is a tru- resulting from tests performed in approved labo This certificate applies to the product shown product by our customer one third party wall re-	e copy of the data furnished to us by the producing mill or the data ratories. Stelfast does not certify to customer's part number. on this document, as supplied by Stelfast Inc. Alterations to the ader this certificate void.
David Biss Quality Manager December 01, 2020	Maddor Bolt Receiving IN 262361 100 4 18209639-4 N201911121544 Statast 34 Israte: 1994 Page 1 of J

## CERTIFIED MATERIAL TEST REPORT TO DIN EN 10204-2005 3.1 FOR ASTM F436/F436M-19 TYPE 1 ROUND WASHERS

FACTORY: IFI & M ADDRESS: NO.12 P Town,92 TEL; (008522	DRGAN LTD hnt 1, Finisheng Road, W dyan,Zhejinng, Cluma 5423366	nyuan		Ĩ	DATE: MANU DATE: MFG LOT NUMBER: PO NUMBER:	25/11/2020 22/10/2020 HJ201127 PE62196	
CUSTOMER: SAMPLE SIZE: PLANP SIZE: 3/4" MANU QTY: 39,	ER ASME    18 18 C) togd	ry 2-201 1DG	7, ASTM F	1470-2019	TABLE 3 SHIPPED QTY:	39,910	PCS
STEEL PROPERTIES STEEL GRADE: 45#					HEAT NUMBER:	242011271	
CHEMISTRY SPEC:	0.55mm	111%	Р % 0.04mas	s % 0.05max			
TEST:	944	0.73	0,02	0.02			
			SPECIFI	CATION:	ASTM #436/#436M-19	)	
DIMENSIONAL INSPE	S TEST METHO	b	SPEC	IFIED	ACTUAL RESULT	ACC.	REJ.
*****	*** *********	*****	#表示#示#冷	*****	****	*************************************	*****
APPEARANCE	ASTN13436/1436	M-19			PASSED	8	0
OUTSIDE DIA	ASTM R436/1436	iA1-19	36.4	-38.10	36,68-36,78	ð U	0
INSIDE DIA	ASTM 1430/1430	iM-19	20,65	5-21.46	21.10-21.21	a y	0
THICKNESS	ASTM#430/F430	SM-19	3.11	0-4.50 434 - X	0.30-5.00 0.452FD	8	0
MARKING		. <u> </u>	- AND CHR	130+ :X:	PASSED	. <u>.</u>	
MECHANICAL PROP	ERTIES	1	SPECIP		ACTUAL RESULT	r acc.	REL.
CHARACTERISTIC	S TEST METH	QD	2015) 2015	し」F1Fitノ なららちまり外車オ	***********	****	表水徐传示
**********	**** **********************************	Ca. 10	26.	6 DDC	39-40	8	0
HARDENSS :	AS MIRODAGO	(avi-19	SPECIE	ICATION	ASTM F2329/F2329N	4-15	
DIMENSIONAL INSU		άD	SPB	CIFIED	ACTUAL RESUL	T ACC.	RE4.
C月AICACIER15日 メホホネネネネネージャンジャンション	1989-19 ***********************************	******	自体自动中的	① 本 ウ ボ ウ ネ ウ ル ク )     ③     书 ウ ボ ウ ネ カ ル ク )	) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	*****	水水沿水沙
HOT DIP GALVANIZ	ED ASTM B508-98	(2014)	MIN	0.0020 IN	0.0150-0.0180	8	0
ALL TESTS IN ACCO WE CERTIPY THAT MATERIAL SUPPLI ISO 9001:2015 SGS ( *We here by certify th *We here by certify th	RDANCE WITH THE I THIS DATA IS A THUL R AND OUR THESTIN ertificate # IRC4/0105 t above products supplic h this MTR is to compli	METHO IREPRI IG LAE	DS PRES 2SENTAT CORATOR COMPlianC DIN EN 10	CICIESED I CON OF IN Y c with all t	he requirements of the 3.1 content: for B/2-1.	IDED BY TF	16 1(08.)
Mad PO #. PE Heat #: 2 Lo: v: P Supotion Size 32	100 Bol (1000/1) (2196 1) 1201127 13201127 (MB (1-1)(FL	7 136			(NAME OF M7	L 2/4	ER) //

Te Tr In	exas A&M ansportation stitute	QF 7.3-01 Sam	Concrete pling	Doc. No. Revision Date: QF 7.3-01 2020-07-29			
Quality	y Form	Revised by: B.L. Griffi Approved by: D. L. Ku	th hn	Revision: 7	Page: 1 of 1		
Project No:	616221-01	Casting Date:	10/19/2021	Mix Design (psi):	4000		
Name of Technician Taking Sample	Terr	acon	Name of Technician Breaking Sample	Terr	acon		
Signature of Technician Taking Sample	Terr	acon	Signature of Technician Breaking Sample	Terr	acon		
Load No.	Truck No.	Ticket No.	Locat	ation (from concrete map)			
Т1	114	84756	70 feet of	of deck starting from South End			
т2	122	89330	Remaini				
Load No.	Break Date	Cylinder Age	Total Load (lbs)	Break (psi)	Average		

MBC MA RELLIS TIME 8141 DATE 10/19/21 OUANTITY 7.00 y	FORMULA	RYAN, TX	77807 47 ST	R ON FM 28: ILVER HILL 7 INTO RELL TRAIGHT DOU	IB, EXT HWY RD, ENTER IS CAMPUS, NN, THEY WI	21 AND TR MAIN GATE AT ROUND LL OPEN GA	, TL ON OFF HWY A BOUT GI
TIME 8141 DATE 10/19/21 OUANTITY 7.00 y	FORMULA FN94225	LOAD SIZE	YARD ORDERED				
DATE 10/19/21 QUANTITY 7.00 y	TTT-RDP	010 7.00		ton .	DRIVER/TRUCK		PLANT TRANSACTIC
DATE 10/19/21 QUANTITY 7.00 9	TTT-RDP		14.00	t out on the		114	20
QUANTITY 7.00 y	TTT-RDP	LOAD#	YARDS DEL.	BATCH#	WATER TRIM	SLUMP	TICKET NUMBER
QUANTITY	THE LIPH	7.00	7.00	PLT Ø2	and the second second	5.00 in	56277
	CODE	DESCRIPTION				UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRI
						ı for your	busines
LEFT PLANT	ARRIVED JOB	START UNLOADING	SLUMP	CONCRETE TEMP.	AIR TEMP	Prev. ONT	
850	925	the state with a	S. Sharkson			Ticket Total	
INISH UNLOADING	LEFT JOB	ARRIVED AT PLANT	ON SITE	TESTING			
V	Server estimation	and shares a	TESTING LAB: GES	RACON SNER		ADDITIONAL CHARGE	1
	TE	STED	AIR	CYLINDERS		ADDITIONAL CHARGE	2
	YES	NO	restol all bi vito	BAR ORAL S	Relincol-ord and	GRAND TOTAL	
IRRITATIN ttains Portland Comen NTACT MAY CAUSE taat with Skin, In Case ler, If Irritation Persists. NORETE is a PERISHAB ROHASER UPON LEAVI ROHASER UPON LEAVI Time In collegia within 30 and the offeet of paid within 30 and the responsible For f and Time Responsib	WARNING NG TO THE SKIN AN IN. Wear Rubbe Boots an BURNS. Avoid Contact W of Contact with Skin or Eys Get Medical Attention. KEE BLE COMMODITY and BECOM Not the PLART ANY CHANG Must be TELEPHONED to the Gays of delivery will bear interest beact days of delivery will bear interest beact Aggingate or Color Cual Set of the Cash Discounted will the 90 min. will be \$100.00hr.	ND EYES d Gloves. PROLONGED fifth Eyes and Prolongec se, Rinse Thoroughly With P CHILDREN NAMAY ES THE PROPERTY of the Sor CANCELATION of DFFICE BEFORE LOADING Sor CANCELATION of DFFICE BEFORE LOADING the rate of 19% per ty. No Claim Allowed Unless be Collected on all Returned	PROPERTY DAY TO BE SIGNED IF GUILTERY RELEASE to you for you sign are and weight of this truck in method and the stuck in the sign of the stuck in the sign of the stuck in the sign of the sign of the sign the sign of t	MAGE RELEASE Of BE MADE INSIDE CURB LINE) Different Control of the prosenting the property in the prosenting the may possibly cause damage to it property in the places, the can, but in order to do this the gontability from damage that spontability from damage that the ALELASE Screeniewing the spontability from damage that spontability from any and damage to the date of the date of the spontability of the spontability of the spontability of the spontability of the spontability of the spontability of the spontability of the spontability of the spontability of the spontability of the spontability of the spontabi	Excessive Water H <sub>2</sub> 0 Adt GAL X_ WEIGHMASTER WEIGHMASTER Surch NOTICE: MY SIGNATIRE BE WARNING ONCE AND SUPP CAUSED WHEN DELIVERING I LOAD RECEIVED BY X	Is Detrimental to Concrete ted by Request/Authorized arge for credit car LOW INDICATES THAT I HA LER WILL NOT BE RESPONS INDICE CURB LINE.	Performance, I By: ds ve READ THE HEALT BLE FOR ANY DAMAG
Nuck 14 oad Size 7.00 CYD aterial De EMENTI LYASH RIVERCOCK EAGRAVEL AND ATERI ET RNR	Driver Mix Code S FN940250 Sign Bty R 385.0 1b 276 1353 1b 96 498 1b 33 1394 1b 33 1394 1b 16 38.00 g1 118 15.45 oz 108. 51.50 oz 360.	User CHUCK Retu 5000 200 Ba 200 B 200 B 20	Disp 1 56277 rned Qty tched % Var 5.0 lb -0.25% 6.0 lb -0.33% 500 lb -0.33% 500 lb -0.53% 270 lb -0.24% 339 gl 4.59% .00 cz -0.14%	Ticket Num Mix X Hoisture 0.50X M 0.50X M 5.50X M	Ticket ID 72029 Age Seq D Actual Wat T 6 gi 24 gi 124.39 gi 1	Time Day 8:41 10 Load I 20 ot.Wat 18 4 76 24.39	84756

REMIT PAYME P.O. BOX138 KURTEN, TX 7	NT TO: 7862 NAGEMENT CAMPUS, B	5222 E	2 Sandy Point RD. Bryan, Tx 77807	T7534 SH College Station	6 South n, TX 77845 8, EXT HWY RD, ENTER IS CAMPUS, N THEY WI	DISPATC OFFIC ESPANO 21 AND TR MAIN GATE AT ROUND	<b>89330</b> H - 979-316-2906 E - 979-985-3636 L - 512-658-7809 , TL ON OFF HWY A BOUT GO
-							
9:00 I	FORMULA	LOAD SIZE	YARD ORDERED		DRIVER/TRUCK		PLANT TRANSACTION#
DATE		1 + 9 Q	14.00	u# //S	PREMI	H	51752 ·····
19/19/21	TTI-BDR	LOAD#	YARDS DEL.	BATCH#	WATER TRIM	SLUMP	TICKET NUMBER
OLIANTITY	CODE	DEPODIOTIC	14.00	-		5.00 in	49887
				artis derita technica Salatza derita derita Salatza derita derita derita Salatza derita derita derita derita derita Salatza derita deri	Thank you	a for your	business
	ARRIVED JOB	START UNLOADING	SLUMP	CONCRETE TEMP.	AIR TEMP	Tax Denne Off	
908	720	ralininen p	a pero perobra-	THE REPORT OF	Transing in a	Ticket Tota	1
FINISH UNLOADING	LEFT JOB	ARRIVED AT PLANT	ON SITE TER	TESTING RACON	Low restances		
A State State State	Service designs		TESTING LAB: GES CME	SNER OTHER	en aun partir	ADDITIONAL CHARGE	E 1
		STED	AIR	CYLINDERS		ADDITIONAL CHARGE	E 2
1.111	YES	L NO				GRAND TOTAL	
IRRITATIN Contains Portland Cemer CONTACT MAY CAUSE Contact with Skin. In Case Water. Il Initiation Persists. CONCRETE is a PERIIsman PURCHASER: UPON LEAVI OHGINAL INSTRUCTIONS MISTIGUTIONS All accounts not paid within 30 annum. Not Responsible for the Responsible for A \$25.00 Service Charge and Checks. Demerge charge after	WARNING IG TO THE SKINA AI IK, Wear Rubber Boots an BURNS. Avoid Contact V of Contact with Skin or Ey Get Medical Attention KEE LE COMMODITY and BECOM No the PLANT. ANY CHANC UIST be TELEPHONED to the Le COMMODITY and BECOM UIST be TELEPHONED to the lises to pay all costs, including owned. days of delivery will bear interest sective Agrographie or Color Out ass of the Cash Discounted will so min. will be \$100.00 hr.	ND EYES d Gloves. PROLONGED With Eyes and Prolonges s. Rines Thoroughly Wit PCHLIDREN AWAY! IES nrte ROPERTY of th IES nrte ROPERTY of th IES nrte ROPERTY of the PERCENT CONTROL ON THE Treasonable attorney's fees. At the rate of 18% per liv. No Calim Allowed Unless be Collected on all Returned	PROPERTY DA ITO BE SILVENE DI FOLLVENETY DE SILVENE DI FOLLVENETY Bar A Catalonne - The driver, provide the site of the site of the site and very site of this float driver is requesting that you a and this adjust from any re- buildings, sidewalls, driveragy this material and that you a public streets. Further as undersigned and that you a public streets. Further as undersigned argees to indee forme of this fluid, and this gue forme of this fluid, and this gue timed by anyone to have and SIGNED:	MAGE RELEASE On EMADE NOISE CURB LINE): Of this truck in presenting this may be solve beginned that the the property if he places the outdenie II. It is our wish to outdenie II. It is our wish to outdenie II. It is our wish to gen this RELEASE relieving time Sponshilly from damage that Sponshilly from damage that is outde, etc. by the deficient the holds on that he will not liter the holds on that he will not liter the holds of any and all damage to sen out of delivery of this order	Excessive Water H <sub>2</sub> 0 Ad GAL X WEIGHMASTER Surch NOTICE: MY SIGNATURE BI WARNING: NOTICE AND SUP CAUSED WHEN DELURENCE LOAD RECEIVED BY X	Is Detrimental to Concret ded by Request/Authorize arge for credit ca ELOW INDICATES THAT I H PLER WILL NOT BE RESPON NSIDE CURB LINE.	e Performance. d By: rds NWE READ THE HEALTH SIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE
		User user Return			'icket-10 - '6571 Je Seq	Time Date 9:00 10/1 Load ID	9/21
Naterial Design CENENTI 302, FLYNSH 129, IRIVERROCK 123 PEABRAVEL 45 SAND 135 MATERI 30,0 PET 15.4 NRWA 51.5	1 2by         Requi           0 1b         2702.0           0 1b         903.0           3 1b         9566           10 1b         3556           4 1b         131.02           5 0z         100.15           0 0z         360.58	red         Batch           1b         2599.0           1b         9560.0           1b         9560           1b         3540           1b         10130           g1         112.00           02         360.00	ed x Var 15 -0.44% 15 -0.44% 15 -0.66% 15 -0.44% 15 -0.44% 16 -0.44% 19 -0.91% 02 -0.14% 07 -0.14%	* Moisture Ac 1.00% N 2.00% M 4.00% M 112	tual Mat Triz		89330
Actual Nu Load Total: 27624 Slump: 5.00 in	<ul> <li>Batches: 1</li> <li>Design</li> <li>Water in Tru</li> </ul>	0.485 Water/Ce ck: 20.0 gi Ad	ment 0.490 T just Nater: 0.0 g	Design 210.0 gl / Load Tris (	gl Actua Aater: -1,5 gl/ (	1 178.6 gì To A YD	dd: 11.4 gl

#### CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH TEST REPORT

Report Number: A1171057.0213 Service Date: 10/19/21 **Report Date:** 11/10/21 PO# 616221-01 Task:



979-846-3767 Reg No: F-3272

Client			Project							
Texas Transportation Institu Attn: Gary Gerke	te		Riverside Campus Riverside Campus Baran TX							
3135 TAMU			Bryan, TA							
College Station, TX 77843-	3135		Project Number: A1171057							
Material Information			Sample Information							
Specified Strength: 4,000	psi @ 20	) days	Sample Date: Sampled By:	10/19/21 Randy Rip	Sample Time:	0935				
Mix ID: FN94025050			Weather Conditions:	Partly Clou	udy, moderate wind					
Supplier: Texcrete			Accumulative Yards:	7	Batch Size (cy):	7				
Batch Time: 0841	Plant:	Bryan	Placement Method:	Direct Dise	charge					
Truck No.: 114	Ticket No.:	56277	Water Added Before (gal):	8						
Field Test Data			Water Added After (gal): Sample Location:	0 See GPS L	ocation					
Test	Result	Specification	Placement Location:	Sidewalk f	for future guardrail					
Slump (in):	6 1/2			attachmen	ts					
Air Content (%):	1.5									
Concrete Temp. (F):	78									

Laboratory Test D	ata
-------------------	-----

Ambient Temp. (F):

Yield (Cu. Yds.):

Plastic Unit Wt. (pcf):

Labo	ratory Te	st Data				Age at	Maximum	Compressive		
Set No.	Specimen ID	Avg Diam. (in)	Area (sq in)	Date Received	Date Tested	Test (days)	Load (lbs)	Strength (psi)	Fracture Type	Tested By
1	A	6.01	28.37		11/08/21	20 F	110,330	3,890	3	SLS
1	В	6.01	28.37		11/08/21	20 F	128,440	4,530	3	SLS
1	С	6.01	28.37		11/08/21	20 F	117,990	4,160	2	SLS
1	D					Hold				
Initial	Cure: Outsi	ide Plastic Lid	ls	Final Cu	ire:					

Comments: F = Field Cured

Note: Reported air content does not include Aggregate Correction Factor (ACF).

#### Samples Made By: Terracon

Services: Obtain samples of fresh concrete at the placement locations (ASTM C 172), perform required field tests and cast, cure, and test compressive strength samples (ASTM C 31, C 39, C 1231). Start/Stop: 0900-1300

Terracon Rep.: Randy Rippstein Bill with TTI Reported To:

Contractor:

Report Distribution: (1) Texas Transportation Institute, Gary Gerke (1) Terracon Consultants, Inc., Alex Dunigan, P.E.

66

148.0

7.0

(1) Texas Transportation Institute, Bill Griffith

#### Test Methods: ASTM C 31, ASTM C143, ASTM C231, ASTM C1064

The tests were performed in general accordance with applicable ASTM, AASHTO, or DOT test methods. This report is exclusively for the use of the client indicated above and shall not be reproduced except in full without the written consent of our company. Test results transmitted herein are only applicable to the actual samples tested at the location(s) referenced and are not necessarily indicative of the properties of other apparently similar or identical materials. Page 1 of 2

CR0001, 11-16-12, Rey 6

#### CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH TEST REPORT

Report Number: A1171057.0213 Service Date: 10/19/21 **Report Date:** 11/10/21 Task: PO# 616221-01



Client			Project								
Texas Transportation Institu	ite		Riverside Campus								
Attn: Gary Gerke			Riverside Campus								
TTI Business Office			Bryan, TX								
3135 TAMU											
College Station, TX 77843-	3135		Project Number: A1171057								
Material Information			Sample Information								
Specified Strength: 4,00	0 psi @ _ 2	0 days	Sample Date:	10/19/21	Sample Time:	1005					
			Sampled By:	Randy Rip	pstein						
Mix ID: FN94025050	)		Weather Conditions:	Partly Clou	idy, moderate wind						
Supplier: Texcrete			Accumulative Yards:	14	Batch Size (cv):	7					
Batch Time: 0900	Plant:	Bryan	Placement Method:	Direct Disc	harge						
Truck No.: 122	Ticket No.:	49887	Water Added Before (gal):	0	e						
			Water Added After (gal):	0							
Field Test Data			Sample Location:	See GPS L	ocation						
Test	Result	Specification	Placement Location:	Sidewalk f	or future guardrail						
Slump (in):	6 1/4			attachment	s						
Air Content (%):	1.6										
Concrete Temp. (F):	82										

#### Laboratory Test Data

Ambient Temp. (F):

Yield (Cu. Yds.):

Plastic Unit Wt. (pcf):

Labo	ratory Te	st Data				Age at	Maximum	Compressive		
Set No.	Specimen ID	Avg Diam. (in)	Area (sq in)	Date Received	Date Tested	Test (days)	Load (lbs)	Strength (psi)	Fracture Type	Tested By
2	A	6.01	28.37		11/08/21	20 F	120,320	4,240	3	SLS
2	В	6.01	28.37		11/08/21	20 F	121,600	4,290	1	SLS
2	С	6.01	28.37		11/08/21	20 F	120,820	4,260	3	SLS
2	D					Hold				
Initial	Cure: Outsi	ide Plastic Lid	ls	Final Cu	ure:					

Comments: F = Field Cured

Note: Reported air content does not include Aggregate Correction Factor (ACF).

#### Samples Made By: Terracon

Services: Obtain samples of fresh concrete at the placement locations (ASTM C 172), perform required field tests and cast, cure, and test compressive strength samples (ASTM C 31, C 39, C 1231).

Terracon Rep.: Randy Rippstein Bill with TTI Reported To: Contractor:

Report Distribution: (1) Texas Transportation Institute, Gary Gerke (1) Terracon Consultants, Inc., Alex Dunigan, P.E. (1) Texas Transportation Institute, Bill Griffith

69

147.4

7.0

**Reviewed By:** 

Start/Stop: 0900-1300

Alexander Dunigan

Project Manager

#### Test Methods: ASTM C 31, ASTM C143, ASTM C231, ASTM C1064

The tests were performed in general accordance with applicable ASTM, AASHTO, or DOT test methods. This report is exclusively for the use of the client indicated above and shall not be reproduced except in full without the written consent of our company. Test results transmitted herein are only applicable to the actual samples tested at the location(s) referenced and are not necessarily indicative of the properties of other apparently similar or identical materials. Page 2 of 2

CR0001, 11-16-12, Rev.6

TR No. 616221-01

	exas A&M ransportation stitute	QF 7.3-01 Samj	Concrete pling	Doc. No. QF <b>7</b> .3-01	Revision Date: 2020-0 <b>7-</b> 29		
Qualit	y Form	Revised by: B.L. Griffi Approved by: D. L. Ku	th hn	Revision: 7	Page: 1 of 1		
Project No:	616221-01	Casting Date:	10/29/2021	Mix Design (psi):	4000		
Name of Technician Taking Sample	Terr	acon	Name of Technician Breaking Sample	Terracon			
Signature of Technician Taking Sample	Terr	acon	Signature of Technician Breaking Sample	Terr	acon		
Load No.	Truck No.	Ticket No.	Locat	ion (from concrete	e map)		
Т1	130	89913	70 feet of b	parrier starting fron	n South End		
T2	101	89917	Remainir	aining northern section of barrier			
	Break Date	Cylinder Age	Total Load (lbs)	Break (nsi)	Average		
Load No.	Dieak Date	Cylinder Age		Dieak (p3i)	Avelage		

	REMIT PAYME P.O. BOX138 KURTEN, TX 7	<mark>р</mark> ану NT TO: 7862	5222 B	EXC Sandy Point RD. ryan, Tx 77807	17534 SH College Statio	6 South n, TX 77845	DISPATC OFFIC ESPANO	<b>89913</b> H - 979-316-2906 E - 979-985-3636 L - 512-658-7809
	MBC MA RELLIS	NABEMENT		Et	ITER ON 47	GO TO RUNK	IAY	
	- TIME 10:01 1	FORMULA	LOAD SIZE	YARD ORDERED		DRIVER/TRUCK		PLANT TRANSACTION#
	DATE		10.00	CO: 00  -	D#	CHRIB	BURNS130	52347
	10/29/21	TTI-BPR	LOAD#	YARDS DEL.	BATCH#	WATER TRIM	SLUMP	TICKET NUMBER
-	OLIANTITY	CODE	DESCRIPTION	1.01.0.0			5.00 in	50482
		/ FNG5000	DESCRIPTION				UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
						Thank yo	u for your	business
-	LEFT PLANT	ARRIVED JOB	START UNLOADING	SLUMP	CONCRETE TEMP.	AIR TEMP	Dunu DW	
-	DIS	1034	1035-	155				1
-	FINISH UNLOADING	LEFT JOB	ARRIVED AT PLANT	ON SITE	TESTING			The comments
L		children en a state		TESTING LAB: GES CME	OTHER	ATSIDE DAGT	ADDITIONAL CHARGI	E 1
-		TE	STED	AIR	CYLINDERS		ADDITIONAL CHARGE	E 2
		YES	NO				GRAND TOTAL	
	IRRITATIN	WARNING	ND EYES	TO BE SIGNED IF DELIVERY T	AGE RELEASE	Excessive Water H.0 Ad	is Detrimental to Concret	e Performance.
000			d Clause BROLONOFR	RELEASE to you for your sign	ature is of the opinion that the	GAL X		a by.
IN	ONTACT MAY CAUSE	t, Wear Rubber Boots an BURNS. Avoid Contact W	Vith Eyes and Prolonged	the premises and/or adjacer material in this load where we	t property if he places the			
0	CONTACT MAY CAUSE CONTACT MAY CAUSE CONTACT MAY CAUSE CONTACT MAY CAUSE Vater. If Irritation Persists. CONCRETE is a PERISHABI	t, Wear Rubber Boots an BURNS. Avoid Contact W of Contact with Skin or Eye Get Medical Attention.KEE LE COMMODITY and BECOM	Vith Eyes and Prolonged es, Rinse Thoroughly With P CHILDREN AWAY.	The premises and/or adjacer material in this load where yo help you in everyway that we driver is requesting that you si and this supplier from any re- may occur to the premises	It property if he places the u desire it. It is our wish to can, but in order to do this the point RELEASE relieving him possibility from damage that	WEIGHMASTER	70	
OF C sin	contains Portland Cemen ONTACT MAY CAUSE iontact with Skin. In Case Vater. If Irritation Persists. CONCRETE is a PERISHAB PURCHASER UPON LEAVID PRIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS M starts. The undersigned prom leavered in collection page sume.	t, Wear Rubber Boots an BURNS. Avoid Contact W of Contact with Skin or Eye Get Medical Attention. KEE E COMMODITY and BECOM IG the PLANT. ANY CHANG UST be TELEPHONED to the ( sess to pay all costs, including contact	Vith Eyes and Prolonged ss, Rinse Thoroughly With PCHILDREN AWAY IES THE PROPERTY of the ES or CANCELLATION of DFFICE BEFORE LOADING reasonable attorney's tests.	suce afto vergin of this truck n the premises and/or adjacent material in this load where yo help you in everyway that we and in everyway that we and in everyway that you and the sequesting that you and the sequesting that you may occur be three and buildings, sidewalks, drivenses buildings, sidewalks, drivenses buildings, sidewalks, drivenses buildings there is a further as	It property if he places the u desire it. It is our wish to can, but in order to do this the ponsibility. From damage that ponsibility. From damage that and or adjacent property, a curbs, etc. by the delivery of 0 agree to help, him remove topics of that the will not litter the	WEIGHMASTER	arge for credit ca	rds
CFC sir A au MAC	contains Portland Cemen CONTACT MAY CAUSE Orntact with Skin. In Case fater. If Irritation Persists. CONCRETE is a PERISHAB PURCHASER UPON LEAVIN PURCHASER UPON LEAVIN PURCHASER UPON LEAVIN PURCHASER UPON LEAVIN PURCHASER UPON LEAVIN Statis. The undersigned promi nourred in collecting any sums at accounts not paid within go numm. Not Responsible For R lade at Time Material is Delive (\$25.00 Service Charge and L thecks. Demerge charge after \$	t. Wear Rubber Boots an BURINS. Avoid Contact W of Contact with Skin or Eye Get Medical Attention.KEE E COM/GOITY and BECOM UST be TELEPHONED to the Ses to pay all costs. including owed. Jays of delivery will bear interest active Agregate or Cofor Qual real. the Cash Discourted will ta Be min. will be \$100.00hr.	Vill Eyes and Prolonged es, Rinse Thoroughly With FP CHILDREN AWAY. IES THE PROPERTY of the ES or CANCELLATION of DFFICE BEFORE LOADING trassnable attorney's fees, at the rate of 18% per ty. No Claim Allowed Unless to Collected on all Returned	the strengthy of the side of the set of the	It properly if he places the u desire it. It is our wish to an buil in order to do this the isomorphic that and the second consultifue from damage that and or adjacent property, outs, etc. by the delivery of how the delivery of the delivery of constants, the delivery of high and hold harmless the infly and hold harmless the en out of delivery of this order	WEIGHMASTER Surch NOTICE: MY SIGNATURE B WARNING MOTICE AND SUP CAUSED WHEN DELIVERING LOAD RECEIVED BY	arge for credit ca ELOW INDICATES THAT I HA PLER WILL NOT BE RESPONS INSIDE CURB LINE.	TCS NVE READ THE HEALTH BIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE
C FC sir A au MAC	ontains Portland Cemen ONTACT MAY CAUSE Ontact with Skin. In Case Ontact with Skin. In Case ONTACT MAY EPRISHAB UNCHASER UPON LEAVIN DURCHASER UPON LEAVIN UNCHASER UPON LEAVIN UNCHASER UPON LEAVING UNCHASER UPON LEAVING UPON L	t. Wear Rubber Boots an BURNS. Avoid Contact W of Contact with Skin or Eye Get Medical Attention. KEE E COMMODITY and BECOM UST be TELEPHONED to the 6 888 to pay all costs, including owned. desive Agregates or Cior Qual associates of Cior Qual Sector Barton Contact and the South the Cash Discourted will to a min. will be \$100.00 hr.	Ville Sysa and Prolonged es, Rinse Thoroughly With PP CHILDREN AWAY IES THE PROPERTY of the Es or GANGELATION of materials defect and the second of PROE BEFORE LOADING materials and the second second at the rate of 19% per ity. No Claim Allowed Unless se Collected on all Returned	the premises notice adjace material in this load where yo help you in everyway that we are the service of the service may occur to the premises much from the where of this we has material and that you as much service of this truck and this sup driver of this truck and this sup driver of this truck and this sup the premises and yor adjace SIGNED.	t property if he places the output of the places the places of t	WEIGHMASTER Surch NOTICE: MY SIGNATURE B WARNING MOTICE AND SUP CAUSED WIFEN DELIVERING LOAD RECEIVED BY X_	arge for credit ca ELOW INDICATES THAT I HA LEEW WILL NOT BE RESPONS MODE CURP LINE.	rds NVE READ THE HEALTH SIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE
CFC siir A am A C	ontains Portland Cemen ONTACT MAY CAUSE Ontact with Skin, In Case Jater, Il Initiation Persists. Schorterte is a periorita ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS M DRIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS M Uncourse in part within 30 nature in collecting any sums neuror in collecting any sum neuron in collecting any sum neuron in collecting and sum neuron in colle	t. Wear Rubber Boots an BURNS. Avoid Contact W of Contact with Skin or Eye Get Medical Attention.KEE Le COMAODITY and BECOM IS the PLANT. ANY OCHANG Ses to bay all costs, including owed. Jays of delivery will bear interest eactive Agregate or Color Cual red. Des of the Cash Discourted will ke	Vill Eyes and Prolonged es, Rinse Thoroughly With FP CHILDREN AWAY. IES THE PROPERTY of the ES or CANCELLATION of Tesconside attempts fees, at the rate of 18% per ity. No Claim Allowed Unless be Collected on all Returned	The premises and the second se	It property if he places the orderie It. It is our was to orderie It. It is our was to orderie It. It is our was to prin the RELEASEreleving him - somewas and a second ordering the ordering of the delivery of ordering the second ordering the additional consideration. The init property which may be an out of delivery of this order	WEIGHMASTER Surch NOTICE: MY SKONTIVE B WARNING NOTICE AND SUP CAUSED WHEN DELLYERING LOAD RECEIVED BY X	arge for credit ca ELOW INDICATES THAT I H LIER WILL NOT BE RESPON INSIDE CURB LINE.	rds NVE READ THE HEALTH HELE FOR ANY DAMAGE
CFC sir AaMAC	Ontains Portland Cemen ONTACT MAY CAUSE ontact with Skin. In Case date, If Intration Persists. CONORETE is a Persisted UPICHASES UPICHASE of Port PRICHASE UPICHASES UPICHASES UPICHASES INTER A CONTRACT OF THE INTERNATION O	t. Wear Rubber Boots an BURINS. Avoid Contact W of Contact with Skin or Eye Get Medical Attention.KEE E COMMODITY and BECOM UST be TELEPHONED to the ses to pay all costs, including owed. Aays of delivery will bear interest eactive Agregate or Color Qual regil the Cash Discourted will 30 min. will be \$100.00hr.	Ville System and Prolonged es, Rinse Thoroughly With FP CHILDREN AWAY IES THE PROPERTY of the ES or CANCELLATION of Testor BEFORE LOADING trasbranke attentively fields. at the rate of 18% per fity. No Claim Allowed Unless be Collected on all Returned	the premises not the super- transfer of the state of the super- net super- transfer of the super- transfer of the super- transfer of the super- property of the super- property of the super- super- transfer of the super- property of the super- super- transfer of the super- super- transfer of the super- property of the super- super- super- transfer of the super- super- super- transfer of the super- super- super- transfer of the super- super- super- transfer of the super- super- super- super- transfer of the super- super- super- super- transfer of the super- super- super- transfer of the super- super- transfer of the super- super- super- transfer of the super- super- transfer of the super- super- transfer of the super- super- super- super- transfer of the super- super- super- super- super- super- super- super- transfer of the super- super- super- super- super- transfer of the super- s	If property if he places the orderie R. If its our was to orderie R. If its our was to prin the RELEASErelewing him somability from damage that possibility from damage that our sources to by the delivery of our sources to by the delivery of our sources to by the delivery of our sources and the sources additional consideration. The plate for any and all fratescents on and all delivery of this order in our of delivery of this order	WEIGHMASTER Surch NOTICE: MY SIGNATURE B WARNING MOTICE AND SUP CAUSED WHEN DELIVERING LOAD RECEIVED BY X	arge for credit ca ELOW INDICATES THAT I HA LIER WILL NOT BE RESPONS NSIDE CURB LINE.	rds NVE READ THE HEALTH NIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE
C F C s s ir A a a M A A C	Ontains Portland Cemen ONTACT MAY CAUSE Ontact with Skin. In Case Vater. If Infration Persista. DONCRETE is a PERISHAB ONCRETE is a PERISHAB DIGINAL INSTROM. LEANY DIGINAL INSTROM. IN THE DIGINAL INSTROMESING POR Instruction Control of the Control Infrata Control of the United States Infrata Control of the United States Infrata Control of the Control of the State of Time Material is Delived States The Material Information States States The Material Information States States The Material Information States States The Material Information States	t. Wear Rubber Boots an BURNS. Avoid Contact M of Contact with Skin or Eye Get Medical Attention. KEE E COMMODITY and BECOM USE to TELEPHONE to the to E COMMODITY and BECOM USE to TELEPHONE to the to USE to TELEPHONE to the to says of delivery will bear interest eactive Agregate or Color Call Ses of the Cash Discounted will to one.	Ville Sysa PACLONGED With Eyes and Prolonged es, Rinse Thoroughly With PP CHILDREN AWAY IES THE PROPERTY of the Es or CANCELLATION of reasonable attorneys teek. at the rate of 19% per ity. No Claim Allowed Unless to Collected on all Returned	the prevention address	It properly if he places the orderie It. It is our wish to open the second second second second phase heterotechical second second phase heterotechical second second particular second second second second second second second second second second second second second second place to the second s	WEIGHMASTER Surch NOTICE: MY SIGNATURE B WARNING MOTICE AND SUP CAUSED WITER DELIVERING LOAD RECEIVED BY X_	arge for credit ca ELOW INDICATES THAT I HA LIER WILL NOT BE RESPONS MODE CURP LINE.	rds NVE READ THE HEALTH SIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE
C F C S s ir A a a MA A C	Ontains Portland Cemen ONTACT MAY CAUSE Ontact With Skin. In Case Jater, Il Initiation Persists. 2000/EFE a PERISHAB 2010/HXEE a PERISHAB 2010/HXEE a PERISHAB 2010/HXEE A PERISHAB 2010/HXEE A PERISHAB 2010/HXEE A PERISHAB AND A PER	t. Wear Rubber Boots an BURNS. Avoid Contact W of Contact with Skin or Eye Get Medical Attention.KEE E COMMODITY and BECOM US The PEETS ANTE OF ANG US The PEETS ANTE OF ANG Ses to bay all costs, including award. doi:not be an interest aedite Agregate or Color Qual rate.	With Eyes and Prolonged se, Rinse Thoroughly With PC PCHLDREN AWAY IES THE PROPERTY of the Derice Service LATION, for Berlice Service LATION Perice Service LATION Perice Service LATION reasonable attorney's fees. at the rate of 19% per ty. No Colam Rolewed Unless be Collected on all Returned	The previous adjustment of the second	It property if he places the orderie t. It is our way to open the source of the source of the phase here the source of the phase here the source of the open the source of the additional consideration. The net source of the additional consideration. The net source of the additional consideration. The net source of the additional consideration is not of delivery of this order	WEIGHMASTER Surch WURSHIE BUILTER WICKLING UNDER DELIVERING LOAD RECEIVED BY X	arge for credit ca ELOW INDICATES THAT I HA LIER WILL NOT BE RESPONS INSIDE CURB LINE.	rds NVE READ THE HEALTH NIRLE FOR ANY DAMAGE
C FFC S sir A au MAC	Ontains Portland Cemen ONTACT MAY CAUSE ontact with Skin. In Case date, If Intration Persists. CONCRETE is a PERISHAG UPCHASES UPCN LEAVE DRIGHAL INSTRUCTIONS M UPCHASES UPCN LEAVE DRIGHAL INSTRUCTIONS M UBCOMIS to page with a 0 nnum. Not Responsible For R 1825.0 Service Unarge with a 0 10 August 10 Augus	t. Wear Rubber Boots an BURINS. Avoid Contact W of Contact with Skin or Eye Get Medical Attention.KEE E COMMODITY and BECOM UST be TELEPHONED to the sets to pay all costs. Including owed. Asys of delivery will bear interest eactive Agregate or Color Qual regar the Cash Discourted will 30 min. will be \$100.00hr.	Ville System And Prolonged es, Rinse Thoroughly With PP CHILDREN AWAY IES THE PROPERTY of the ES or GANGELATION of tradeonable attack of 18% per ity. No Claim Allowed Unless to Collected on all Returned	the premised notice adjace material in this load where you help you in everyway that we material in this load where you help you in everyway that we may be added and that you have the second of the second much from the where of this second much from the where of this second much from the where of this second the premises and you adjace sicknep.	It property if he places the ordered that he places the property of the places that are also prin the RELEASErelewing him - possibility from damage that possibility from damage that possibility from damage that ordered to the plan the property auto-set by the delivery of a sub-set by the delivery of the sub-set by the delivery of the sub-set by the delivery of the sub-set by the sub-set by a sub-set by the sub-set by a sub-set by the sub-set by a sub-set by the sub-set	WEIGHMASTER Surch NOTICE: MY SIGNATURE B WARNING MOTICE AND SUP CAUSED WHEN DELIVENING LOAD RECEIVED BY X	arge for credit ca ELOW INDICATES THAT I HA ULER WILL NOT BE RESPONS NSIDE CURB LINE.	rds NVE READ THE HEALTH VIELE FOR ANY DAMAGE
C FC S S II A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	Ontains Portland Cemen ONTACT MAY CAUSE Ontact With Skin, In Case Valer, If Initiation Persists. SOUCHETE is a PERISHAB ONGINAL INSTRUCTIONS the DRIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS the Initiation of the Initiation of the Initiation Initiation of the Initiation of the Initiation of the Initiation Initiation of the Initiation of the Initiation of the Initiation Initiation of the Initiation of the Initiation of the Initiation of the Initiation of the Initiation Initiation of the Initiation of the Initiationometer of the Initiation of the Initiation of the	t. Wear Rubber Boots an BURINS. Avoid Contact W of Contact with Skin or Eye Get Medical Attention.KEE E COMMODITY and BECOM IS the PLANT. ANY CHANG is the PLANT. ANY CHANG is to be public to the the set to bay all costs. metuding owed. Anys of delivery will bar interesp active Agregate or Color Cual red. 200 mm. will be \$100,00 hr.	Ville Sysa and Prolonged se, Rinse Thoroughly With PP CHILDREN AWAY IES THE PROPERTY of the ES or CANCELATION (In the Sec or CANCELATION (In the reasonable attorney's feet. at the rate of 19% per at the rate of 19% per ty. No Collan Allowed Unless be Collected on all Returned	the previous distance where a distance material in this load where we distance the distance of	It property if he places the orderer E. It is our wish to opened. The sources have printing RELEASEreleving him - sources and the source opened to be an and the source opened to be any and all damage to any and hold names to place to any and all damage to any and hold names to any any and all damage to any any any and all damage to any any any any any any any any any any	WEIGHMASTER Surch NOTICE: MY SIGNATURE B WARNING WIGH DELIVERING LOAD RECEIVED BY x	arge for credit ca ELOW INDICATES THAT I HA LIER WILL NOT BE RESPON MOIDE CURB LINE.	rds NVE READ THE HEALTH SIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE
C FFC S iir A aaMAAC	Ontains Portland Cemen ONTACT MAY CAUSE Ontact With Skin. In Case Jater, If Intitation Persists, CONCPETE is a PEREsting PRICHASEA UP(N) LEAN PRICHASEA UP(N	t. Wear Rubber Boots an BURINS. Avoid Contact W of Contact with Skin or Eye Get Medical Attention.KEE E COMMODITY and BECOM UST be TELEPHONED banks uses to pay all costs, including owed. asso to delivery will bear interest asctive Agregate or Color Qual asso of delivery will be an interest asctive Agregate or Color Qual asso of the Discourted will be to min will be \$100.00th.	Ville System Condex Proceedings of the Proceedings	The previous of the second	It properly if he places the ordered R. It is our way to open the RelEASEreleving him - boordeling from damage that openheim of the second second second ordered to high him remove a curbs, etc. by the delivery of o gree to high him remove a difference of the second second of gree to high him remove additional consideration. The nit property which may be an out of delivery of this order	WEIGHMASTER Surch NOTICE: MY SIGNATURE B WARNING KONTCE AND SUP CAUSED WHEN DELIVERING LOAD RECEIVED BY X	arge for credit ca	rds NEL READ THE HEALTH NIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE
C FFC Si'i A aaMAAC	Ontains Portland Cemen ONTACT MAY CAUSE Ontact With Skin. In Case date, If Intration Persists. CONCRETE is a PERISHAG UPICHASES UPICHASE OF THE PRICHASE UPICHASES OF THE INTERNATION OF	t. Wear Rubber Boots an BURINS. Avoid Contact W of Contact with Skin or Eys Get Medical Attention.KEE LE COMMODITY and BECOM UST be TELEPHONED to the ses to pay all costs. Including owed. Jays of delivery will bear interest aeditor Agregate or Color Qual Ses the Data Buccurred will 30 min. will be \$100.00hr.	Ville System Charles Constraints of the Constraints	The prevention of the second s	It property if he places the operating of the places the problem of the places the problem of the places of	WEIGHMASTER Surch WARNING BOLTER HU SIGNATURE B WARNING BOLTER HU SIGNATURE B LOAD RECEIVED BY X	arge for credit ca ELOW INDICATES THAT I HA UER WILL NOT BE RESPONS MODE CURB LINE.	rds NVE READ THE HEALTH VIELE FOR ANY DAMAGE
A aaa MAAC	Ontains Portland Cemen ONTACT MAY CAUSE Ontact With Skin, In Case Cate of the Cause Cate of the Cate of the Cate of the Cate Ontact Cate of the Cate of the Cate Ontact of the Cate of the Cate of the Cate Ontact of the Cate of the Cate of the Cate Ontact of the Cate of the Cate of the Cate Ontact of the Cate of the Cate of the Cate Ontact of the Cate of the Cate of the Cate Ontact of the Cate of the Cate of the Cate Ontact of the Cate of the Cate of the Cate Ontact of the Cate of the Cate of the Cate Ontact of the Cate of the Cate of the Cate Ontact of the Cate of the Cate of the Cate of the Cate Ontact of the Cate of the Cate of the Cate of the Cate Ontact of the Cate of the Cate of the Cate of the Cate of the Cate Ontact of the Cate of the	t. Wear Rubber Boots an BURNS. Avoid Contact W of Contact with Skin or Eye Get Medical Attention.KEE E COMMODITY and BECOM USE Day 2010 Costs, Including award delivery will bear interest aedite Agregate or Color Cual red. 288 of the Cash Discounted will to 30 min. will be \$100.00m.	Ville System Condex Con	The prevention of the second s	It properly if he places the ordered R. It is our way to open the second means that in this RELEASEReleving time - consolidity from demange that the second second second second second second ordered to hole this memory autors att. By the delivery of a gree to hole this memory additional consideration. The inf property will all smarp be an out of delivery of this scale	WEIGHMASTER Surch NOTICE: MY SIGNATURE B WARNING WIGH OFLIVENIG LOAD RECEIVED BY x	arge for credit ca ELOW INDICATES THAT I HA 'LER WILL NO JE RESPONS MAINE CURE LINE.	rds NE READ THE HEALTH NIRLE FOR ANY DAMAGE
A aaMAAC	Ontains Portland Cemen ONTACT MAY CAUSE Ontact With Skin. In Case Jafer, If Intration Persists. CONCRETE is a Persiste UPCHASES UPCHASE of UPCHASE UPCHASES UPCHASES UPCHASE AND A CONTRACT AND A CONTRACT PRICE AND A CONTRACT AND	t. Wear Rubber Boots an BURNS. Avoid Contact W of Contact with Skin or Eye Get Medical Attention.KEE E COMMODITY and BECOM UST be TELEPHONED to the sets to pay all costs, including owed. Jays of delivery will bear interest active Agregate or Color Qual regit the Cash Discourted will be 30 min. will be \$100.000 hr.	With Eyes and Prolonged es, Rinse Thoroughly With PP CHILDREN AWAY IES THE PROPERTY of the ES or GANGELATION of inationable attempts feet. Tastonable attempts feet. at the ratio of 19% per lity. No Calim Allowed Uniless to Collected on all Returned	The previous of the second	It properly if he places the ordered R. It is our way to printing RELEASEReleving him - bonzalduity, from damage that organised the second second second organise to high him remove a curse, sec. By the delivery of a organise to high him remove additional consideration. The hit property which may be in our of delivery of this order	WEIGHMASTER Surch NOTICE: MY SIGNATURE B WARNING GNOTE AND SUP CAUSED WHEN DELIVERING LOAD RECEIVED BY X	arge for credit ca	rds NVE READ THE HEALTH VIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE

Redit-mais Concrete Con REMIT PAYME P.O. BOX138 KURTEN, TX MBC MA RELL TS	MARY ENT TO: 77862	52:	22 Sandy Point RD. Bryan, Tx 77807	SRE 17534 Sk College State	H 6 South on, TX 77845	DISPATC OFFIC ESPANC	<b>89917</b> H - 979-316-2906 E - 979-985-3636 L - 512-658-7809
- TIME	FORMULA	LOAD SIZE	VADD OCCUPATION				
10:27	IN SOLOOBE	10.00	YARD ORDERED	O.B.	DRIVER/TRUCK		PLANT TRANSACTION#
DATE		LOAD#	YARDS DEL		JAME S	4. 101-	32351
10/29/21	TTI-BOR	10.00	220, 140	BATCH#	WATER TRIM	SLUMP	TICKET NUMBER
QUANTITY	CODE	DESCRIPTION		and the second second	Contract Contract	5.00 in	1504 BE
LEFT PLANT	ARRIVED JOR	STADTUS					business
1044	ANNIVED JOB	START UNLOADING	SLUMP	CONCRETE TEMP.	AIR TEMP		
FINISH UNLOADING	LEET IOR						
	LLITOOD	ARRIVED AT PLANT	ON SITE TERF	TESTING IACON			
	TE	STED	TESTING LAB: GESS CME	OTHER	and the second	ADDITIONAL CHARGE	1
	VES.		AIR	CYLINDERS		ADDITIONAL CHARGE	2
IRRITATING Contains Portland Gement CONTACT MAY CAUSE E Contact with Skin, In Case of Water, If Intition Persists . OPIONAETIEs is PERBISAL PURCHASE INSTRUCTIONS MU Stars. The undersigned promis incurred in collecting any sums of annum. Not Responsible For Re- Mades at Time Material is Deliver Addes at The Material is Deliver Addes at Demegy charge and Los Checks. Demegy charge and Los	WARNING GTOTHE SKIN AN Wear Rubber Boots an BURNS. Avoid Contact W Orolfact with Skin or Eye Ber Medical Attention KEE CoMMODITY and BECOM Stree PLANT. ANY CHANG The PLANT. ANY CHANG Street PLANT. A	JD EYES d Gloves. PROLONGED thin Eyes and Prolonged s. Rinse Thoroughly With P CHILDREN AWAY. B THE PROPERTY of the SS or CANCELLATION of ESTHE PROPERTY of the SS or CANCELLATION of PROFEEDERORE LOADING assonable automory's fees. at the rate of 18% per W to Claim Allowed Unless e Collected on all Returned	PROPERTY DAM TO BE SIGNED IF DELIVERENT OF STORE SIGNED IF DELIVERENT OF THE STATE OF STORE AND AND AND AND THE STATE OF STORE AND	AGE RELEASE BE MADE INDES CUBE UNE) This track in presenting this ure is of the option that the y possibly cause damage to desire it. It is our wen to desire it. It is our wen to orability from damage that and or adjacent property agree to nelly time the esson that keylil not liter the esson that keylin on the out of dailwary of this order	Excessive Water I H <sub>2</sub> 0 Add GAL X_ WEIGHMASTER NOTICE: MY SIGNATURE BE NOTICE: MY SIGNATURE BE WARNING NOTICE AND SUPPL AVERDING NO DELIVERING IN OAD RECEIVED BY	GRAND TOTAL s Detrimental to Concrete ed by Request/Authorized urge for credit carr own indicates that I hav remet hot per responsies side cure live.	Performance. By:
							9917

#### CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH TEST REPORT

80

65

145.2

 Report Number:
 A1171057.0216

 Service Date:
 10/29/21

 Report Date:
 11/10/21

 Task:
 PO# 616221-01



College Station, TX 77845-5765 979-846-3767 Reg No: F-3272

Client				Project						
Texas Transpo Attn: Gary Go	ortation Institut	2		Riverside Campus Riverside Campus						
TTI Business Office 3135 TAMU				Bryan, TX						
College Static	on, TX 77843-3	135		Project Number: A1171057						
Material Inf	formation			Sample Information						
Specified Str	ength: 4,000	psi @ 28	8 days	Sample Date: Sampled By:	10/29/21 Justin Maass	Sample Time:	1045			
Mix ID:	FN950200801			Weather Conditions:	Clear, heavy	/ wind				
Supplier:	Texcrete			Accumulative Yards:	10/20	Batch Size (cy):	10			
Batch Time:	1001	Plant:	Bryan	Placement Method:	Direct Disch	narge				
Truck No.:	130	Ticket No.:	50482	Water Added Before (gal):	): 0					
Field Test [	Data			Water Added After (gal): Samnle Location:	0 5ft from sou	th end				
Test Result Specification		Placement Location:	Bicycle rail							
Slump (in):		5 1/4			-					
<b>Air Content (%):</b> 1.4										

Plastic Unit Wt. (pcf): Yield (Cu. Yds.):

Concrete Temp. (F):

Ambient Temp. (F):

Laboratory Test Data							Maximum	Compressive		
Set No.	Specimen ID	Avg Diam. (in)	Area (sq in)	Date Received	Date Tested	Test (days)	Load (lbs)	Strength (psi)	Fracture Type	Tested By
1	A	6.01	28.37		11/08/21	10 F	129,380	4,560	4	SLS
1	В	6.01	28.37		11/08/21	10 F	130,520	4,600	2	SLS
1	С	6.01	28.37		11/08/21	10 F	127,490	4,490	4	SLS
1	D					Hold				
Initial	Cure: Outsi	de Plastic Lid	s	Final Cu	re: Water St	orage Tank				

Comments: F = Field Cured

Note: Reported air content does not include Aggregate Correction Factor (ACF).

#### Samples Made By: Terracon

Services: Obtain samples of fresh concrete at the placement locations (ASTM C 172), perform required field tests and cast, cure, and test compressive strength samples (ASTM C 31, C 39, C 1231).

Terracon Rep.:Justin MaassReported To:Bill TAMUContractor:Image: Contractor Contractor

**Report Distribution:** 

Texas Transportation Institute, Gary Gerke (1) Terracon Consultants, Inc., Alex Dunigan, P.E.

(1) Texas Transportation Institute, Bill Griffith

#### Test Methods: ASTM C 31, ASTM C143, ASTM C231, ASTM C1064

The tests were performed in general accordance with applicable ASTM, AASHTO, or DOT test methods. This report is exclusively for the use of the client indicated above and shall not be reproduced except in full without the written consent of our company. Test results transmitted herein are only applicable to the actual samples tested at the location(s) referenced and are not necessarily indicative of the properties of other apparently similar or identical materials.

CR0001, 11-16-12, Rev 6

Start/Stop: 0900-1330
#### CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH TEST REPORT

Report Number: A1171057.0216 Service Date: 10/29/21 **Report Date:** 11/10/21 Task: PO# 616221-01



Client	Project								
Texas Transportation Institute	Riverside Campus								
Attn: Garv Gerke	Riverside Campus								
TTI Business Office	Brvan, TX								
3135 TAMU	2								
College Station, TX 77843-3135	Project Number: A1171057					-3135 Project Number: A1171057			
Material Information	Sample Information								
Specified Strength: 4,000 psi @ 28 days	Sample Date:	10/29/21 Sample Time: 11	115						
	Sampled By:	Justin Maass							
Mix ID: FN950200801	Weather Conditions:	Clear, heavy wind							
Supplier: Texcrete	Accumulative Yards:	20/20 Batch Size (cy): 10	0						
Batch Time: 1027 Plant: Bryan	Placement Method:	Direct Discharge							
Truck No.: 101 Ticket No.: 52451	Water Added Before (gal):	5							
	Water Added After (gal):	0							
Field lest Data	Sample Location:	3ft from North end							
Test Result Specification	Placement Location:	Bicycle rail							
Slump (in): 4 1/2		-							
Air Content (%):									

Laboratory Test Data

Concrete Temp. (F):

Ambient Temp. (F):

Yield (Cu. Yds.):

Plastic Unit Wt. (pcf):

Laboratory Test Data						Age at	Maximum	Compressive		
Set	Specimen	Avg Diam.	Area	Date	Date	Test	Load	Strength	Fracture	Tested
No.		(in)	(sq in)	Received	Tested	(days)	(lbs)	(psi)	Туре	Ву
2	A	6.01	28.37		11/08/21	10 F	114,930	4,050	4	SLS
2	В	6.01	28.37		11/08/21	10 F	124,150	4,380	4	SLS
2	С	6.01	28.37		11/08/21	10 F	116,480	4,110	4	SLS
2	D					Hold				
Initial	Cure: Outsi	de Plastic Lic	ls	Final Cu	re: Water St	orage Tank				

Comments: F = Field Cured

Note: Reported air content does not include Aggregate Correction Factor (ACF).

#### Samples Made By: Terracon

Services: Obtain samples of fresh concrete at the placement locations (ASTM C 172), perform required field tests and cast, cure, and test compressive strength samples (ASTM C 31, C 39, C 1231).

Terracon Rep.: Justin Maass Reported To: Bill TAMU Contractor:

#### **Report Distribution:**

(1) Texas Transportation Institute, Gary Gerke (1) Terracon Consultants, Inc., Alex Dunigan, P.E. (1) Texas Transportation Institute, Bill Griffith

81

65

145.7

**Reviewed By:** 

Start/Stop: 0900-1330 Alexander Dunigan

Project Manager

#### Test Methods: ASTM C 31, ASTM C143, ASTM C231, ASTM C1064

The tests were performed in general accordance with applicable ASTM, AASHTO, or DOT test methods. This report is exclusively for the use of the client indicated above and shall not be reproduced except in full without the written consent of our company. Test results transmitted herein are only applicable to the actual samples tested at the location(s) referenced and are not necessarily indicative of the properties of other apparently similar or identical materials. Page 2 of 2

CR0001, 11-16-12, Rev.6

### APPENDIX C. MASH TEST 4-12(CRASH TEST NO. 616221-01)

#### C.1 VEHICLE PROPERTIES AND INFORMATION



#### Table C.1. Vehicle Properties for Test No. 616221-01.

Date:	20	21-11-8	Test No.:	6^	16221-01	VIN No	o.:	1FVACX	CS14HN	/127927	
Year:		2004	Make:	FRE	IGHTLINER	Model:	Model: M2		/121G6	21G6	
		WEIGHTS (IIb or _ Wfro	】kg) ontaxle		CURB 7560	- 	TESTI	NERTIAL 8040			
	W <sub>rear axle</sub>				/200		14550				
		W	TOTAL		14760	) 		22590			
Hass D (√lb c	Ballast: 7830 (as-needed) (See MASH Section 4.2.1.2 for recommended ballasting) Mass Distribution (√lib or ↓ kg): ↓ E: 3970 RE: 4070 ↓ B: 7530 PD: 7020										
Engine	Type <sup>.</sup>	MERCEDES	B-BENZ		Acceler	- ometer Lo	ocation	s ( 🗌 inche	es or [	]mm)	
Engine	Size:	6.4				x <sup>1</sup>		У		z²	
Transm	Transmission Type:										
	Auto	or _	Manual		Center:		133	C	)	50	
	FWD _	RWD	4WD	)	Rear:		229		0	50	
Describe any damage to the vehicle prior to test: <u>NONE</u>											

### Table C.1. Vehicle Properties for Test No. 616221-01. (Continued)

# Other notes to include ballast type, dimensions, mass, location, center of mass, and method of attachment:

TWO BLOCKS H 30 W 60 L 30

CENTERED IN MIDDLE OF BED

TIED DOWN WITH FOUR 3/8 CABLES PER BLOCK

64.75 FROM GROUND TO CENTER OF BLOCK

Year:	2004	Make:	FREIGHTLINE	R Model:	M21G6	
				Mileage:	330170	
Please s	hade damage	areas and r	note type of dam	nage.		
Driver's S	Side				Passenger Side	
		IL O I				
	ole damage.			ax Exterior Cru	ush: <sup>12</sup> inches	
FT BUMP	ER		Lo	ocation: LT FT	CORNER	
HOOD LT	HEAD LIGHT		M	ax Interior Def	ormation: <sup>3</sup> inches	
LT FT TIR	E AND RIM		Lo	ocation: LT SIDE	ECENTER	
LT SPRIN	G ASSEMPLY		LT	SIDE CENTER	FLOOR PAN 17 X 24 X 3 DEM	
LT U-BOL	Т		LT	SIDE LOWER E	EDGE OF BOX	
LT DOOR			LT	REAR OUTER	TIRE AND RIM	
LT SIDE S	STEP					
LT FUEL	TANK NO HOLE /	CUT				

# Table C.2. Exterior and Occupant Compartment Measurements for Test No. 616221-01.

616221-01

VIN No.:

1FVACXCS14HM27927

2021-11-8

Test No.:

Date:

### C.2. SEQUENTIAL PHOTOGRAPHS















 0.300 s

 Figure C.1. Sequential Photographs for Test No. 616221-01 (Overhead and Frontal Views).

















0.700 s Figure C.1. Sequential Photographs for Test No. 616221-01 (Overhead and Frontal Views) (Continued).



# 0.000 s



0.100 s



0.200 s







0.400 s



0.500 s



0.600 s



0.700 s Figure C.2. Sequential Photographs for Test No. 616221-01 (Rear View).

#### C.3. VEHICLE ANGULAR DISPLACEMENTS



Roll, Pitch and Yaw Angles

Figure C.3. Vehicle Angular Displacements for Test No. 616221-01.

### C.4. VEHICLE ACCELERATIONS



Figure C.4. Vehicle Longitudinal Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 616221-01 (Accelerometer Located at Center of Gravity).



Figure C.5. Vehicle Lateral Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 616221-01 (Accelerometer Located at Center of Gravity).



Figure C.6. Vehicle Vertical Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 616221-01 (Accelerometer Located at Center of Gravity).